WHEN RECORDED, PLEASE RETURN TO: Steven D. Peterson, Esq. BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 600 WASHINGTON CO RECORDER Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 2004 NOV 16 09:23 AM FEE \$112.00 BY AMH FOR: SOUTHERN UTAH TITLE CO I-VRMT-1-M1, I-VRMT-1-M2 A.P.N. Nos. I-VRMT-1-M3, I-VRMT-1-M4 I-VRMT-2-N1, I-VRMT-2-N2 I-VRMT-2-N3, I-VRMT-2-N4 I-VRMT-2-X1, I-VRMT-2-X2 I-VRMT-2-X3, 1-VRMT-2-X4 DECLARATION OF COVENANTS. CONDITIONS. EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR E RESIDENCE CLUB AT RED MOUNTAIN UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

			COS		DR9112	1 3 Bk 1681	3 Pg 0236
			TABLE OF C	CONTENTS			(O) *
			<			Pag	ge
	1.	RECITALS.					1
	2.	DEFINITIONS	PESIDENCE C	······································			8.
	4.	DEFINITIONS DEFINITIONS DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBMISSION TO THE OWNERSHIP ACT TITLE TO CLUB INTERINATURE AND INCIDEN	CLUB DECI	LARATION AN	THE VACA	ATION	. 9
	5.	TITLE TO CLUB INTER	ESTS	-450°°°		<u> </u>	. 9
	6.	NATURE AND INCIDEN	ITS OF CLUB	NTEREST OWN	ERSHIP		10
	7.	CLUB ASSOCIATION	- O			•••••	14
	8.	RESTRICTIONS ON USE		<u> </u>			15
	10.	VOTING.	<i></i>				19
	11.	CLUB ASSOCIATION  RESTRICTIONS ON USE  DEVELOPER RIGHTS,  VOTING  ADMINISTRATION OF  INTERESTS	THE RESID	ENCE CLUB A	ND USE OF	CLUB	19
	12.		OCIATION A	ND CONDOMI	NIUM EXEC	ITIVE	22
	13.	ASSESSMENTS	(/ (()) *				23
; <	14.	MAINTENANCE, ALTE	RATION AND	IMPROVEMENT	<i>\( \frac{1}{2} \)</i>		20
	15.	DESTRUCTION OF DAM	MAGF				<b>2</b> 9
	16. 17.	MORTGAGEE PROTECT	TION		••••••		29
	4.0	MAINTENANCE, ALTERINSURANCEDESTRUCTION OR DAIM MORTGAGEE PROTECTAMENDMENT AND TE	RMINATION.			)\\\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.	31
	19.	EASEMENTS, COVENA NOTICES NO WAIVER ENFORCEMENT SEVERABILITY CAPTIONS	NTS AND RES	STRICTIONS			32
	20.	NOTICES					32
	21	NO WAIVER					<b>33</b>
	<i>&gt;</i> 22.	ENFORCEMENT	•••••		••••••		33
	<ul><li>23.</li><li>24.</li></ul>	CAPTIONS CAPTIONS	•••••			100	33
	~ ~ ~						<i>J</i> 1
	26.	EFFECTIVE DATE					34
	EXHI	EFFECTIVE DATEBIT A The Residence Club	at Red Mountai	in Legal Descripti	on.	A	<b>1-1</b> ○○▼
\ \							
	UT_DO	CS_A #1159318 v6	i	In Legal Description	<		
<b>"</b>			<	<b>)</b> ,		)	

EXHIBIT B Schedule of Club Units, Club Interests, Approximate Square Footage, Votes 18 V6 

### DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS,

### EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

FOR

### THE RESIDENCE CLUB AT RED MOUNTAIN

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCE CLUB AT RED MOUNTAIN ("Declaration") is made and executed by RIVOTAL MARK II, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company ("Developer"), pursuant to the provisions of Title 57, Chapter 19, Utah Code Ann., as amended ("U.C.A.").

#### 1. RECITALS.

- Developer owns certain Units in The Condominiums at Red Mountain. a condominium project ("Project") located at 1275 E. Red Mountain Circle, Ivins, Washington The Project was created by the recordation of that certain Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded on January 2, 2003, in Book 1512, at Page 1911, Instrument No. 796848, in the official records of Washington County, Utah, which Declaration was amended and restated by Developer's recordation of that certain Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded February 11, 2003, in Book 1521, at Page 2439 Instrument No. 803265, in the official records of Washington County, Utah; as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded March 25, 2003, in Book 1532, at Page 514, Instrument No. 810382, in the official records of Washington County, Utah; as further amended by Developer's recordation of that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Condominiums at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded Vi-16, 2004, in Book 168 at Page 213, Instrument No. 91121 which Second Amendment changed the Project name from "The Villas at Red Mountain" to "The Condominiums at Red Mountain"; as further amended by Developer's recordation of that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Condominiums at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded 11-16, 2004, in Book 165 at Page 221, Instrument No. 9117 as such Declaration may be further amended from time to time. The Residence Club described herein will be part of such larger Project and will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Governing Documents, including without limitation, assessments and costs promulgated and levied against the Club Owners pursuant to the Condominium Declaration.
- 1.2 Developer proposes to create an ownership program under the Vacation Ownership Act referred to as the "Residence Club" in each of the Club Units described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and intends that this Declaration create a timeshare development as defined under § 57-19-2(16), U.C.A. of the Vacation Ownership Act. Developer proposes to convey undivided one-quarter (1/4) fee simple ownership interests in each of the Club Units together with an exclusive, short-term right to

UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

occupy a Club Unit, and to use the rights and easements appurtenant to such Club Unit during one or more Use Periods subject to the terms of the Governing Documents. The Residence Club and Club Owners shall be governed by the Association appointed or elected pursuant to the procedures described in Section 7 below and in the Bylaws.

- 1.3 The covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration and in the Exhibits attached hereto shall be enforceable covenants and equitable servitudes and shall run with the land.
- 1.4 Unless the context provides otherwise, all capitalized terms used in this Declaration shall have the defined meanings set forth in Section 2 below.

### 2. DEFINITIONS.

Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, certain terms as used in this Declaration and the foregoing Recitals shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 2. (Certain terms not defined in this Section 2 are defined elsewhere in this Declaration or in the Condominium Declaration).

- 2.1 <u>Amendment means any amendment to this Declaration made in accordance with this Declaration and the Vacation Ownership Act.</u>
- 2.2 <u>Assessment(s)</u> means all assessments described in Section 13 below to fund the Common Expenses and Club Expenses.
- 2.3 <u>Building</u> means each building constructed as a part of the Project, as defined in the Condominium Declaration.
- 2.4 <u>Club Allocations</u> means the following interests allocated to each Club Interest; the undivided interest in the Common Areas and Facilities and the liability for Common Expenses and Club Expenses. The Club Allocations for each Club Interest are described in Section 3.2 below and are set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. The number votes allocated to each Club Interest in the Condominium Association and the Club Association are described in Section 10 below and are set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 2.5 Club Articles or Articles means the Articles of Incorporation of the Club Association.
- 2.6 <u>Club Assessment means</u> the annual assessments described in Section 13.2 below levied by the Club Association against all Club Owners to pay the budgeted Club Expenses.
- 2.7 <u>Club Association</u> or <u>Association</u> means THE RESIDENCE CLUB AT RED MOUNTAIN OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Utah nonprofit corporation, which governs the business and affairs of all owners of Club Interests within the Residence Club, and organized for the purposes set forth in this Declaration.
- 28 <u>Club Board</u> or <u>Board</u> means the Board of Directors of the Club Association appointed or elected in accordance with this Club Declaration and the Club Bylaws.

- 2.9 <u>Club Bylaws or Bylaws</u> means the Bylaws of the Club Association, as amended from time to time.
- 2.10 <u>Club Declaration</u> or <u>Declaration</u> means this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Easements and Restrictions for The Residence Club at Red Mountain, and all Amendments, modifications and supplements hereto.
- 2.11 <u>Club Expense Fund</u> or <u>Expense Fund</u> means one or more deposit investment accounts of the Club Association into which are deposited the Club Assessments. The Club Expense Fund shall consist of one operating fund for daily operating expenses and one capital fund for reserve and replacement expenses.
- 2.12 <u>Club Expenses</u> or <u>Expenses</u> means all expenses incurred exclusively for the Residence Club, including without limitation, expenses of operating the Club Association, expenses of administration and management of the Residence Club, and repair, refurbishment and replacement, as applicable, of the Club Units and the Club Furnishings located within the Club Units.
- 2.13 <u>Club Furnishings</u> or <u>Furnishings</u> means all interior decor, furniture, furnishings fixtures, appliances, moveable equipment, utensils, carpeting, accessories, and other personal property located within a particular Club Unit for the exclusive use and benefit of the Club Owner(s) utilizing that Club Unit and all interior decor, furniture, furnishings, appliances, moveable equipment, utensils, carpeting, accessories, and other personal property hereafter acquired with funds from the Club Expense Fund as provided in this Club Declaration.
- Club Interest means and shall include the following interests and rights, which are indivisible and inseparable, and which shall be exercised in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Declaration: (a) an undivided one-quarter (1/4) fee simple ownership interest in a specific Club Unit and that Club Unit's percentage interest in the Common Areas and Facilities as shown in Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; (b) membership in the Condominium Association and the Club Association; (c) a recurring and exclusive right to possession and occupancy of a Club Unit during a specified number of weeks under the Occupancy Schedule set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, subject to the Club Rules; and (d) a non-exclusive right to use all portions of the Project and License while occupying a Club Unit subject to the terms and provisions of this Declaration and the other Governing Documents.
- 2.15 <u>Club Interest ID</u> means that certain alpha, numeric and/or symbolic designation assigned to a single Club Interest for Residence Club inventory control purposes that corresponds to a similar designation in the Occupancy Schedule indicating the Use Periods which a Club Owner may utilize in a Club Unit during a particular calendar year. Developer, so long as it has the right to exercise its Right to Withdraw pursuant to Section 9.5 below, shall have the unilateral right to assign the Club Interest ID to each Club Interest and to create such designation from any combination of letters, numbers and/or symbols as it shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion.

- 2.16 <u>Club Manager</u> means any person or company designated by the Board to manage, in whole or in part, certain affairs of the Residence Club and the Association.
- 2.17 <u>Club Owner</u> or <u>Owner</u> means any person or entity or combination thereof, including Developer, at any time owning a Club Interest. The term "Owner" shall not include any Mortgagee (unless such Mortgagee has acquired title for other than security purposes).
- 2.18 <u>Club Rules</u> means those certain rules, regulations and procedures governing the Residence Club adopted by the Club Board in accordance with this Declaration and the Club Bylaws, as such Club Rules may be amended and repealed from time to time, which may contain provisions relating, without obligation or limitation, specific reservation privileges that may govern a Club Owner use and enjoyment of certain core programming services as further described in the Spa Facilities License Agreement.
- 2.19 <u>Club Unit</u> means a Unit within the Project as described in the Condominium Declaration and as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto which Developer submits to the Residence Club pursuant to Section 6 below, together with such Club Unit's appurtenant interest in the Common Areas and Facilities.
- 2.20 <u>Common Areas and Facilities</u> means all portions of the Project other than the Units, as defined in the Condominium Declaration, including the Limited Common Areas and Facilities.
- 2.21 <u>Common Expenses</u> means all expenses of the administration, maintenance, repair, or replacement of the Common Areas and Facilities and all other expenses denominated as Common Expenses by the Condominium Declaration.
- 2.22 <u>Condominium Articles</u> means the Articles of Incorporation of the Condominium Association.
- 2.23 <u>Condominium Association</u> means THE CONDOMINIUMS AT RED MOUNTAIN OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Utah nonprofit corporation, which governs the business and affairs of all owners of all Units within the Project, and organized for the purposes set forth in the Condominium Declaration.
- 2.24 Condominium Bylaws means the Bylaws of the Condominium Association, as amended from time to time.
- 2.25 <u>Condominium Declaration</u> means the Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Condominiums at Red Mountain a Condominium Development as described in Recital 1.1 above, as amended from time to time.
- 2.26 <u>Developer</u> means PIVOTAL MARK II, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, or its successor in interest by express assignment of some or all of the rights of Developer hereunder by an instrument executed by Developer and the successor in interest and recorded in the Office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Can

- 2.27 <u>Developer Rights</u> means the rights reserved to Developer under this Declaration to exercise any of the rights designated as Developer Rights herein, including but not limited to, those certain rights and privileges set forth in Section 9 below and the unilateral amendment rights described in Article 18 below.
- 2.28 Eligible Mortgagee means and refers to a First Mortgagee who has requested notice of certain matters from the Condominium Association in accordance with Section 17.1 of this Club Declaration.
- 2.29 <u>First Mortgagee</u> means any person or entity holding a First Mortgage including any insurer or guarantor of a First Mortgage. Any and all Mortgagee protections contained in this Declaration shall also protect the Developer as the holder of a First Mortgage of a Club Interest, or any part thereof or interest therein.
- 2.30 Governing Documents means the Condominium Declaration, the Condominium Articles, the Condominium Bylaws, this Club Declaration, the Club Articles, the Club Bylaws, the Club Rules, and any rules and regulations promulgated by the Management Committee and/or the Club Board, or any other governing instrument for the Project or the Residence Club as each document may be amended from time to time.
- 2.31 <u>Guest</u> means a Club Owner's accompanied or unaccompanied tenant, family member, guest, invited incensee, employee and any person or occupant who has the right to use and occupy a Club Omit during such Club Owner's Use Period.
- 2.32 <u>License</u> means that certain non-exclusive license granted by Pivotal Mark I, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as fee title owner of the Spa Facilities and Amenities, to the Club Association for the benefit of all Club Owners pursuant to that certain Spa Facilities License Agreement, which License grants to the Club Owners certain access privileges and non-exclusive rights to use the Spa Facilities and Amenities under certain terms and conditions as further described in such Spa Facilities License Agreement.
- 2.33 <u>Limited Common Areas and Facilities</u> means a portion of the Common Areas and Facilities allocated by the Condominium Declaration, as may be shown on the Map, for the exclusive use of one or more, but fewer than all, of the Units as defined in the Condominium Declaration. The Condominium Association shall maintain the Limited Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to the Club Units.
- Association and the Club Manager pursuant to which the Club Manager will provide certain management services to the Residence Club and the Club Association for a fee.
- 2.35 <u>Management Committee</u> means the Board of Directors of the Condominium Association, appointed or elected in accordance with the Condominium Declaration, the Condominium Articles and the Condominium Bylaws.
- Map means that certain Final Plat of The Condominiums at Red Mountain, Phase I, Amended, recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, State of Utah, and that certain Final Plat of The Condominiums at Red Mountain, Phase II, Amended

also recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, State of Utah, as the same may be amended from time to time pursuant to the Condominium Declaration.

- 2.37 <u>Mortgage</u> means any mortgage, deed of trust or other security instrument (including the seller's rights under a contract of sale) by which a Club Interest or any part thereof or interest therein is encumbered. A First Mortgage is a Mortgage having priority as to all other Mortgages encumbering a Club Interest or any part thereof or interest therein.
- 2.38 Mortgagee means any person or entity, including but not limited to the Developer (and any successor-in-interest to the Developer as to a purchase-money mortgage), the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC), or any trust, savings and loan association credit union, mortgage company, bank, insurance company, or commercial loan company, named as the mortgagee, beneficiary or holder of the seller's interest under any Mortgage by which the Club Interest of any Club Owner is encumbered, or any successor to the interest of such person under such Mortgage.
- Occupancy Schedule means the annual calendar setting forth the Use Periods allocated to each Club Interest as set forth in Exhibit C, which is attached hereto and meorporated herein by this reference.
- 2.40 <u>Personal Charges</u> shall mean a charge levied by the Club Association against a Club Owner or Guest for all expenses resulting from the act or omission of such Owner or Guest (except an Owner's failure to pay any Assessment). The act or negligence of any Guest shall be deemed to be the act or negligence of the Club Owner who permits such Guest to use and occupy any Club Unit. Personal Charges shall include, without limitation:
  - 2.40.1 Any expense resulting from the act or omission of any Club Owner or Guest, including, without limitation:
    - 2.40 1 the cost of long distance and other telephone charges or telephone message charges and other special services or supplies attributable to the occupancy of a Club Unit during such Club Owner's or Guest's Use Period and the expense of additional housekeeping services requested by such Club Owner or Guest during such Use Period;
    - 2.40.1.2 the cost to repair any damage to any portion of the Project or the Residence Club, or to repair or replace any Club Furnishings on account of loss or damage caused by such Club Owner or Guest; or
    - 2.40.13 the cost to satisfy any expense to any other Club Owner(s) or to the Condominium Association or the Club Association due to any intentional or negligent act or omission of such Club Owner or Guest, or resulting from the breach by such Club Owner or Guest of any provisions of the Governing Documents; and
  - 2.40.2 Any transient occupancy tax, sales tax, use tax or other tax levied pursuant to the laws of the State of Utah and payable by any Club Owner or Guest which

the Club Association is or shall be required or entitled to collect on behalf of the levying authority.

Personal Charges are not Assessments and are secured by a lien only to the extent provided in Section 13.6 below. In addition, the Club Association shall have all other remedies described in this Declaration which are available to the Club Association against any Club Owner for nonpayment of such Club Owner's Personal Charges.

- 2.41 <u>Project</u> means, the property, the Units, the Common Areas and Facilities, the Buildings and all improvements subject to the Condominium Declaration.
- 2.42 <u>Residence Club</u> means the Club Units the Limited Common Areas and Facilities associated therewith all Club Furnishings located therein, the License and all other rights of Club Owners pursuant to the ownership program created by this Club Declaration, as further described in Section 3 below.
- Spa Facilities and Amenities means all of those certain paramenities and services at the Red Mountain Spa available on a non-exclusive basis to Club Owners and Guests pursuant to the Spa Facilities License Agreement. The Spa Facilities and Amenities include those certain portions of the Red Mountain Spa as further described in the Spa Facilities License Agreement, including but not limited to an indoor swimming pool, outdoor swimming pool, which pool, exercise equipment room, tennis court, dining room and certain parking areas at the Red Mountain Spa.
- 2.44 Spa Facilities License Agreement means that certain Spa Facilities License Agreement entered into as of the 19th day of October, 2004, by and between Pivotal Mark I, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company, as fee title owner of the Spa Facilities and Amenities, and the Club Association for the benefit of the Club Owners, as amended, a Memorandum of Which Spa Facilities License Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah. The Spa Facilities License Agreement grants to each Club Owner and each Guest the non-exclusive right to use and enjoy the Spa Facilities and Amenities while occupying a Club Unit for so long as the Red Mountain Spa is in operation, but not less than a period of thirty (30) years from the date set forth above in this Section 2.41, subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.
- Special Club Assessments means assessments which the Club Association may levy from time to time against Club Owners, in addition to the Club Assessments, for the purposes as provided herein.
- 2.46 <u>Total Votes of the Club Interests</u> means the total number of votes appertaining to all Club Interests, as described in Section 10 below.
- 2.47 <u>Unit</u> means a physical portion of the Project designated for separate ownership and occupancy as more fully described in the Condominium Declaration.
- Use Period means a period of exclusive possession and occupancy of a Club Unit available for use by virtue of ownership of a Club Interest as set forth in the Occupancy Schedule described herein and in the Club Rules. Use Periods for each Club Unit are established each year

7

for the dates set forth in the Occupancy Schedule. Use Periods will consist of seven (7) consecutive days beginning on a Sunday, or any other day that the Club Association may designate in its sole and exclusive discretion, and ending on a Saturday, or any other day that the Club Association may designate in its sole and exclusive discretion. Unless modified by the unanimous written consent of all Club Owners as described in the next sentence, all Use Periods in a Club Unit shall be computed on the same basis and shall commence and end at the same time on the same day of the week, according to this Section 2.48. Notwithstanding the forgoing, and without requiring an Amendment to this Declaration, Club Owners may change the arrival and departure date and Use Periods associated with their specific Club Unit with the unanimous written consent of all Club Owners entitled to use or occupy such Club Unit.

2.49 <u>Vacation Ownership Act</u> means the Utah Timeshare and Camp Resort Act (Title 57, Chapter 19, U.C.A.), as amended from time to time.

### 3. DESCRIPTION OF THE RESIDENCE CLUB.

- The Residence Club consists of the Club Units, the Limited Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant thereto, and the Furnishings which may be utilized in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration. By acquiring a Club Interest, the Owner does not acquire any right, title or interest in the Units not submitted by Developer to the Residence Club, or the Limited Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to such Units.
- 3.2 Each Club Interest's Club Allocation is identified in the attached Exhibit B and is calculated as follows:
  - 3.2.1 The undivided interest in the Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to each Club Interest shall be 1/52 divided by 4 (1/208<sup>th</sup>), or approximately 0.0048077%, which undivided interest is calculated by dividing the undivided interest appurtenant to the Club Unit associated with such Club Interest, as set forth in the Condominium Declaration, which is 1/52 or approximately 0.0192308%, by 4. Except as otherwise provided in the Condominium Declaration and this Declaration, the undivided interest appurtenant to each Club Interest shall have a permanent character and shall not be altered, provided, however, Developer (as "Declarant" under the Condominium Declaration) has reserved the right to adjust the undivided interest of each Club Unit in the Common Areas and Facilities following any addition or deletion of Units to or from the Project, in accordance with the terms and provision of the Condominium Declaration.
  - 3.2.2 The liability for Common Expenses for each Club Interest shall be the same as the undivided interest in the Common Areas and Facilities and shall be calculated pursuant to the formula described in Section 3.2.1 above, so that each Club Owner's liability is equal to one-quarter (1/4) of the total Common Expenses attributable to the Club Unit associated with such Club Interest.
  - 3.2.3 The liability for Club Expenses for each Club Interest shall be equal and shall be calculated pursuant to a formula, the numerator or which is one, and the denominator of which is the total number of Club Interests within the Residence Club. Upon the recordation of this Declaration, the current liability for Club Expenses for each

Club Interest shall equal 1/48, subject to Developer's reserved right to adjust such liability following any addition or deletion of Club Units to or from the Residence Club in accordance with the terms and provision of this Declaration.

3.3 Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, such Club Allocations shall be permanent and shall not be altered. The sum of the Club Allocations assigned to all Club Interests within the Residence Club shall be one hundred percent (100%) or one. Developer reserves the right to adjust the Club Allocations of any Club Interest as may be necessary to assure that the Club Allocations equal one hundred percent (100%) or one.

# 4. SUBMISSION TO THE CLUB DECLARATION AND THE VACATION OWNERSHIP ACT.

Developer hereby submits the Club Units, Furnishings and all other improvements associated with the Residence Club to the provisions of this Declaration and to the Vacation Ownership Act. All Club Interests within such Club Units are and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated, encumbered, leased, subleased, rented, used and improved as a one-quarter (1/4) share Club Interests. All of said Club Units are and shall be subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, uses, limitations and obligations set forth herein, each and all of which are declared and agreed to be for the benefit of said Club Units and in furtherance of the Residence Club; further, each and all of the provisions hereof shall be deemed to run with the land and shall be a burden and a benefit to Developer, its successors and assigns, and any person acquiring, leasing, subleasing or owning a Club Interest in the Club Units, their assigns, lessees, sublessees, heirs, executors, administrators, devisees and successors.

### 5. TYPLE TO CLUB INTERESTS.

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

- 5.1 Title to a Club Interest may be held or owned by any person or entity and in any manner in which title to any other real property may be held or owned in the State of Utah.
- 5.2 Title to no part of a Club Interest may be separated from any other part thereof during the period of ownership, and each Club Interest, and the Club Allocation associated with each, shall always be conveyed, devised, encumbered and otherwise affected only as a complete Club Interest. Every gift, devise, bequest, transfer, encumbrance, conveyance or other disposition of a Club Interest, or any part thereof, shall be construed to be a gift, devise, bequest, transfer, encumbrance or conveyance, respectively, of the entire Club Interest, together with all accompanying rights created by law and by this Declaration, including an Owner's membership in the Condominium Association and the Club Association as herein set forth. Excluding the initial transfer of Club Interests by Developer, upon an Owner's transfer of his or her Club Interest, the Club Association may charge a reasonable transfer fee to cover the cost to the Club Association of changing its books and records.
- 5.3 Each Club Interest shall constitute an estate in real property separate and distinct from all other Club Interests in the Club Unit and other Units, which estate may be separately conveyed and encumbered. A purchaser may acquire more than one Club Interest and thereafter convey or encumber each Club Interest so acquired separately. Each Owner shall have the right separately to mortgage or otherwise encumber his or her Club Interest. No Owner shall attempt

G

to or shall have the right to mortgage or otherwise encumber the Common Areas and Facilities of the Project, a Unit therein, or any part thereof, except the undivided fee simple ownership interest therein appurtenant to his or her Club Interest. Any mortgage or other encumbrance of any Club Interest shall be subordinate to all of the provisions of the Governing Documents, and, in the event of foreclosure, the provisions of the Governing Documents shall be binding upon any Owner whose title is derived through foreclosure by private power of sale, judicial foreclosure, or otherwise.

- thereafter have a permanent character and in no event shall an Owner convey or encumber less than a Club Interest as defined herein, or attempt to subdivide a Club Interest into lesser interests than the Club Interest originally conveyed to such Owner. In the event an Owner resells his or her Club Interest, then such Owner must convey his or her entire one-quarter (1/4) Club Interest in a single deed or instrument and such one-quarter (1/4) undivided fee simple ownership interest shall remain whole. All future references to the Club Interest for legal description purposes shall refer to the Club Interest ID used by Developer in the initial conveyance of the Club Interest. For example, individual Club Interests in individual Club Units may be designated by the use of numbers. Once a Club Interest is identified by the use of a specific Club Interest ID in connection with a specific Club Unit, the Club Interest ID shall become and remain part of the permanent legal description for the Club Interest.
- 5.5 Conveyance of title to a Club Interest is subject to a grant whereby an Owner receives an exclusive right to use and occupy a Club Unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 below and the Club Rules.

### 6. NATURE AND INCIDENTS OF CLUB INTEREST OWNERSHIP.

- 6.1 It is the present intention of the Developer to convey undivided one-quarter (1/4) fee simple ownership interests in the Club Units, which will permit use of Club Units by Club Owners in accordance with the Club Rules. The statement of intent set forth herein shall not limit the rights of Developer which are expressly reserved herein to create undivided ownership interests (i.e., Club Interests) of differing dimensions in Club Units, including without limitation one-eighth (1/8) fee ownership interests. Should Developer exercise its right to create differing dimensions of undivided ownership interests, it shall file a unilateral Amendment to this Declaration setting forth the use rights of such differing dimensions. Any Amendment for such purpose shall not require the consent of any Owner, Mortgagee or any other person or entity.
- 6.2 Club Interests may be described by reference to the specific one-quarter (1/4) undivided fee simple ownership interest, expressed as a fraction or percentage, in a specific Club Unit. Further, each Club Interest shall be identified by permanent reference to a Club Interest ID to identify the specific Club Interest. A legal description substantially in the following form shall be sufficient for all purposes in connection with a Club Interest:

Club Interest ID \_\_\_\_ consisting of an undivided one-quarter (1/4) fee simple interest as tenant in common in Club Unit \_\_\_\_, Building \_\_\_ contained within The Condominiums at Red Mountain as identified and established in the Final Plat of The Condominiums at Red Mountain, Phase \_\_\_\_, Amended, recorded on

- office of the County Recorder for Washington County, State of Utah, as the same may be amended from time to time, as further described in the Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development (n/k/a The Condominiums at Red Mountain), recorded February 11, 2003, in Book 1521, at Page 2439, Instrument No. 803265, in the official records of the Recorder of the County of Washington, State of Utah, together with the undivided fee ownership interest in the Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to said Club Interest, and together with the exclusive right to possession and occupancy of such Club Unit during certain Use Periods in accordance with the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Easements and Restrictions for The Residence Club at Red Mountain recorded on 11-1 2004 in Book 1678, at Page 237, Record No. 91121 of the official records of the Recorder of the County of Washington, State of Utah.
- Developer hereby submits the Units described in the attached Exhibit A to the Residence Club. Developer (without requiring the consent of any Mortgagee, the Management Committee, the Club Board or the Owners of other Units, Club Units or Club Interests) reserves the unilateral right to submit all or some of any other Units it owns to the Residence Club. The provisions of this Section 6 relate only to those Units submitted to the Residence Club as set forth in Exhibit A, and shall govern the ownership of Club Interests in said Club Units and the rights, duties and obligations of Owners. Until twenty five (25) years after the date of recording this Declaration, the right to submit a Unit to the Residence Club as further described in Section 6.4 below shall extend only to Developer, its successors or assigns, and shall not be available to purchasers of Units in the Project, their successors or assigns. The provisions of this Declaration shall apply to all Club Interests created hereunder; provided, however, in the event of an inconsistency between this Section 6 and the remaining provisions of this Declaration with respect to the ownership of a Club Interest and the rights, duties, and obligations of Owners, then the provisions of this Section 6 shall control.
- Olub Board, the Club Owners or the Owners of other Units) may unilaterally submit additional Units to the Residence Club by recording a properly acknowledged Amendment executed by Developer describing the Unit to be submitted to the Residence Club and reciting Developer's intention to do so. By acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, each Owner and every other person acquiring any right, lien or interest in any Club Unit, waives his or her right to seek or obtain, through any legal procedures, judicial partition of the Club Unit or sale of the Club Unit in lieu of partition, and shall subordinate all rights that a Club Owner might otherwise have as a tenant in common in real property to the terms of this Declaration. This Section 6.4 shall not be deemed to prohibit a sale of a Club Unit on termination of the Residence Club in accordance with Section 9.5 below.
- 6.5 Use of Club Units shall be governed by this Declaration, the Club Articles, the Club Bylaws, the Club Rules, any Club Association rules and regulations. All Owners of Club Interests are entitled to the benefits of the Residence Club and are required to participate in the Club Unit use program as detailed in the Club Rules. The Club Rules adopted by the

Association govern the procedures for reserving use of Use Periods in Club Units by Club Owners and Guests. Further, the ancillary rules and regulations adopted by the Club Association and the rules and regulations promulgated by the Management Committee pursuant to the Condominium Declaration govern the conduct of Owners and Guests at the Project.

- A Club Owner is entitled to the exclusive use and occupancy of the Club Unit in which such Owner may own a deeded Club Interest, subject to the Club Rules. All Club Owners and Guests while occupying a Club Unit are entitled to use the Common Areas and Facilities and the Club Furnishings pursuant to the Club Rules, which Club Rules may, among other things, regulate use restrictions, access times, specific areas available for the use and enjoyment of Club Owners, frequency of access or use of such areas, core programming services, fees and charges.
- 6.7 By acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, each Owner waives his or her right to make any alterations, improvements, replacements or repairs in or to the Club Unit or to any Club Furnishings therein except as may be necessary in an emergency to prevent injury to persons or damage to property. Specifically, each Owner waives his, her or its rights under this Dectaration to decorate and otherwise change the interior of the Club Unit and acknowledges that only the Developer or the Club Board shall have the power to make all such changes. In no event shall the Club Owner subject any Club Unit or any Club Furnishings to any lien for the making of any alterations, improvements, replacements or repairs therein or thereto. No Owner, or persons within his or her control, shall commit any waste with respect to the Project, the Residence Club or any part or parts thereof, including without limitation Club Units and Club Furnishings.
- 6.8 Club Furnishings, including but not limited to decorations, accessories and supplies placed in Club Units by Developer initially, and the Club Association subsequently, shall constitute personal property appurtenant to Club Units for the use of Club Owners and their Guests during a Use Period. Developer shall hold title to the Furnishings for the use and benefit of the Owners until such time as it transfers such title to the Club Association via a bill of sale after expiration of the Developer control period described in Section 9.4 below. During such period of control Developer, and thereafter the Club Association, may remove, replace relocate, repair and otherwise deal with the Club Furnishings as Developer or the Club Association deems necessary, expedient and appropriate in the operation and administration of the Residence Club. The expenses related to Furnishings shall constitute a Club Expense to be levied against Club Owners.
- 6.9 So long as Developer owns a Club Interest within the Residence Club, Developer reserves the right to establish an exchange relationship for the Club Owners with any exchange company or network. Thereafter, the Club Board is authorized to establish such exchange relationships.
- 6.10 The Club Board, or the Club Manager on behalf of the Board, shall not be responsible to any Club Owner for loss or damage by theft or otherwise of articles stored in any storage area, Spa Facilities and Amenities, Club Units or Common Areas and Facilities.

### 7. CLUB ASSOCIATION

- The Association shall be organized no later than the date that Developer conveys the first Club Interest. The persons or entities who are at the time of reference the Club Owners are members of the Club Association and the Condominium Association. The name in which contracts shall be entered into, title to property (including the Furnishings) shall be acquired, held dealt with and disposed of, bank accounts shall be opened and suits shall be brought and defended by the Board or officers thereof on behalf of, or as agent for the Owners in the manner specified by this Declaration and/or the Bylaws, is: "The Residence Club at Red Mountain Owners Association, Inc." The purpose of the Association shall be to administer and manage the Residence Club, prepare and disseminate to Owners the budget for Club Expenses, financial statements and other information related to the Residence Club, to assess the Owners, as described herein, their pro rata share of the Club Expenses and their pro rata share of Common Expenses assessed against the Club Units by the Condominium Association, to represent the Club Owners in dealing with the Condominium Association and to perform all other functions which are necessary and convenient for the administration and operation of the Residence Club.
- 7.2 The Owners may exercise their rights to vote in elections and upon other matters coming before the Association in person or by granting a written proxy. The Board may solicit such proxies by furnishing a written form of proxy to be signed and returned by the Owners. The form of proxy shall meet the proxy requirements of the Bylaws and Utah law.
- 7.3 The management of the Residence Club and the administration of the affairs of the Association shall be conducted by a Board consisting of at least three (3) persons as provided in the Bylaws. Unless otherwise specifically reserved to the Association as a whole, the Board shall exercise all powers and duties of the Association under this Declaration and the Bylaws.
- 7.4 The Board shall employ a Club Manager for the Residence Club pursuant to a Management Agreement and is authorized to pay such Club Manager a fee for its services. The Club Manager may or may not be the same manager employed by the Condominium Association to manage the Project. The Management Agreement may contain such terms and provisions as the Club Board and the Club Manager deem necessary and advisable, and may or may not include all of the same provisions set forth in the management agreement for the manager of the Project.
- Except as otherwise limited herein, the Board shall have all the powers, duties and responsibilities as are now or may hereafter be provided by this Declaration, the Club Bylaws, the Club Articles and the Vacation Ownership Act. The Board's powers shall include, without limitation, the power to pay, on behalf of Club Owners, charges for all utilities and personal and real property taxes for the Club Units and Club Interests, and to assess each Club Owner his or her pro rata share of such utility costs and taxes. Each Club Owner agrees and understands that the Board shall also have the right to receive all notices, claims and demands relating to taxes affecting the Club Owners. By accepting title to a Club Interest in the Residence Club, the purchaser thereof thereby waives his or her right to receive such tax notices and designates the Club Association and the Club Board as his or her exclusive agent and attorney in fact for receipt of such notices, claims or demands and appeals related thereto.

- 7.6 Members of the Board, the officers and any assistant officers, agents and employees of the Association (i) shall not be liable to the Owners as a result of their activities as such for any mistake of judgment, negligence or otherwise, except for their own willful misconduct or bad faith; (ii) shall have no personal liability in contract to any Owner or any other person or entity under any agreement, instrument or transaction entered into by them on behalf of the Association in their capacity as such; (iii) shall have no personal liability in tort to any Owner or any person or entity, direct or imputed, by virtue of acts performed by them, except for their own willful misconduct or bad faith, nor for acts performed for them in their capacity as such and (iv) shall have no personal liability arising out of the use, misuse or condition of the Residence Club, which might in any way be assessed against or imputed to them as a result or by virtue of their capacity as such.
- 7.7 If necessary, the Management Committee, with the advice and input of the Club Board, is responsible for determining whether expenses are Common Expenses pertaining to the condominium Project as a whole, or Club Expenses pertaining to the operation of the Club Units as part of the Residence Club.

### 8 $^{\sim}$ RESTRICTIONS ON USE.

- 8.1 No Club Unit shall be used for business or commercial activity; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 8 shall be deemed to prevent (a) Developer or an affiliated entity or a duly authorized agent from using any Club Unit owned or leased by Developer as sales offices and models or a property management office as provided in this Declaration, or (b) any Owner or his or her duly authorized agent from renting or leasing his or her Club Interest from time to time during such Owner's Use Periods, or (c) Developer or an affiliated entity or a duly authorized agent from using any unoccupied Club Unit for sales tours, or (d) Developer or an affiliated entity or duly authorized agent from renting or leasing any or all unsold Club Interests that it owns from time to time during such unsold Use Periods.
- 8.2 Each Club Owner hereby understands and acknowledges that there may be substantial additional development at the Project in the future. Such development will result in dust and construction of additional buildings, Club Units, roads, sidewalks and trails, increases in traffic, impacts on view corridors and similar effects, both expected and unexpected. Neither Developer, nor any of its brokers, membership representatives, agents or employees, make any assurances or representations regarding the existence, preservation or permanence of any view from a club Unit or any other portions of the Residence Club. Moreover, Developer makes no assurances whatsoever that it either can or will take action to restrict or control the development of any of the real property adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Residence Club.
- 8.3 Each Club Owner understands and acknowledges that construction related activities may take place within or adjacent to the Residence Club and that such activities may disturb or disrupt the Owner's use and enjoyment of his, her or its Club Unit during an Occupancy Period. In connect with such construction-related activities, each Club Owner specifically understands and acknowledges that there may be certain inconveniences, disruptions (including utilities), noise, dust, dangers and annoyances during any such period of construction and each Club Owner hereby waives all claims against Developer with respect thereto. Normal construction-related activities and parking in connection with the building of Club Units or other

improvements within the Project and the Residence Club shall not be considered a nursance or otherwise prohibited by this Declaration. Each Club Owner further covenants that the Club Association and Developer shall have the right, in the nature of an easement, to subject certain portions of the Project and the Residence Club to uses incidental to the construction of new Club Units and other improvements; provided that such easement does not materially adversely interfere with the Club Owner's use, access and occupancy of his, her or its constructed Club Unit during an Occupancy Period.

8.4 Additional limitations on use are contained in the other Governing Documents and each Owner shall be bound by each of such documents. The provisions of this Section 8 and the additional use restrictions described in the Governing Documents shall be enforceable by the Club Board, the Developer or its successors and assigns, and shall run with and bind the land and shall be binding on all heirs, successors and assigns of Developer.

#### 9. DEWELOPER RIGHTS.

The following Developer Rights are hereby granted or reserved by Developer:

- 9.1 Developer hereby reserves the right to maintain sales offices, management offices, signs advertising the Residence Club or any other development of Developer or any affiliate of Developer, and models in any of the Club Units. Developer may relocate sales offices, management offices and models to other Club Units or other locations within the Project at any time. Notwithstanding an Owner's right to resell his or her Club Interest and list such Club Interest with any firm or agency as he or she shall determine (subject to the First Right of Refusal described in Section 9.6 below), no person or entity other than Developer and/or its duly appointed affiliates, successors, agents or assigns, shall have the right to market or initially sell Club Interests in Club Units within the Project and the Residence Club. Accordingly, as described in Section 5.4 above, no Club Owner may further subdivide his or her Club Interest or attempt to sell undivided interests that are less than his or her entire one-quarter (1/4) fee simple ownership interest.
- 9.2 Any furnishings in any such Club Units shall remain the sole property of Developer, for the use and benefit of the Owners and their Guests during a Use Period, until such time as Developer transfers title to the Furnishings to the Club Association via a bill of sale after expiration of the Developer control period described in Section 9.4 below. Any improvements or items that do not constitute Furnishings, including without limitation sales and marketing materials, shall remain the sole property of Developer and may be removed by Developer within thirty (30) days of cessation of use of such model Club Unit(s) or sales office. Developer shall have the right to make any reasonable use, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Club Declaration or the Condominium Declaration, of any unsold Club Interests and related Club Units owned by Developer. The rights contained in this Section 9 shall terminate at such time as Developer and its affiliates have conveyed title to all Club Interests in the Club Units or on or before twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording this Declaration, whichever is sooner.
- Except as otherwise provided for herein, Developer hereby reserves the right to exercise any Developer Right provided for in this Declaration with respect to the Residence Club on or before twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording this Declaration.

- 9.4 There is hereby established a period of Developer control of the Club Association during which period the Developer, or persons designated by it, shall retain control of the Association and shall have the authority to appoint and remove the Association officers and members of the Board, who may or may not be Owners. The period of Developer's control under this Declaration shall terminate no later than the earlier of:
  - 9.4.1 One hundred and twenty (120) days after conveyance of ninety percent (90%) of the Club Interests that may be created by this Declaration to Owners other than the Developer;
  - 9.4.2 Five (5) years after Developer, or its successors or assigns, has ceased to offer Club Interests for sale in its ordinary course of business; or
    - 9.4.3 When Developer, in its sole and exclusive discretion, so determines.
- For a period of twenty (20) years from the date that this Declaration is recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah Developer shall not be restricted in the number of Club Units that may be withdrawn from the Residence Club in the event Developer exercises its right to withdraw under the provisions of this Section 9.5. So long as Developer owns a Club Interest, Developer reserves the right to withdraw a Club Unit from the Residence Club (a) prior to conveyance of a Club Interest in that Club Unit and Developer owns all of the Club Interests associated with such Club Unit or (b) in the event Developer reacquires all Club Interests associated with such Club Unit after any conveyance. The terms and conditions of Developer's right to withdraw Club Units ("Right to Withdraw") shall be as follows:
  - 9.5.1 The real property subject to this Right to Withdraw consists of all of the Club Units within the Residence Club.
  - 9.5.2 Developer may exercise its Right to Withdraw at different times as to any Club Unit and in any order elected by Developer. No assurance is made with regard to which Club Unit(s), if any, will be withdrawn from the Residence Club, or the order in which such Club Unit(s) will be so withdrawn from the Residence Club. In the event Developer exercises its Right to Withdraw with respect to any Club Unit, the Right to Withdraw may or may not, at Developer's sole and exclusive discretion, be exercised with respect to any other Club Unit(s).
  - 9.5.3 Other than the Club Units which are now a part of the Residence Club or which may in the future be added to the Residence Club pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.4 above, no other real property within the boundaries of the Project shall be subject to the Right to Withdraw.
  - 9.5.4 Each Club Owner, by execution of a purchase contract or by the acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, shall be deemed to have consented to all provisions of this Section 9.5.
  - 9.5.5 A withdrawal of a Club Unit from the Residence Club shall be deemed to have occurred at the time of Developer's recordation of a unilateral Amendment to this

Declaration executed by Developer, containing a legal description of the Club Unit to be withdrawn from the Residence Club. After the filing for record of such unilateral Amendment to this Declaration reflecting Developer's exercise of its Right to Withdraw, title to each withdrawn Club Unit shall be vested in and held by Developer, this Declaration shall no longer constitute a lien against such withdrawn Club Unit(s) and none of the other Club Owners shall have any claim or title to or interest in such withdrawn Club Unit(s).

- 9.5.6 No provision of this Section 9.5 shall be amended without the prior written consent of Developer, so long as the Developer owns any Club Interest in the Residence Club.
- 9.5.7 Developer shall have no right to withdraw any Club Unit from the Residence Club in which it does no hold fee title to all four (4) Club Interests associated therewith.
- Owners, Mortgagees, the Condominium Association, the Club Association or of any other person or entity having any right or interest in all or any portion of the Project, the Residence Club or Club Units prior to or subsequent to withdrawing all or any Club Unit(s).
- 9.6 For a period of twenty (20) years from the date that this Declaration is recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah, Developer, so long as it owns a Club Interest within the Residence Club, and thereafter the Club Association ("Option Holder") shall have a first right of refusal to purchase any Club Interest that a Club Owner desires to resell to anyone other than his or her immediate family member. The terms and conditions of the Option Holder's first right of refusal to purchase a Club Interest ("Right of First Refusal") shall be as follows:
  - 9.6.1 If any Club Owner proposes to sell, convey or transfer his or her Club Interest (the Alienated Property") to anyone other than his or her immediate family member, the Club Owner must first draft a written agreement (the "Written Agreement") with the proposed purchaser or transferee, clearly and accurately setting forth all of the terms and conditions relating thereto, including, without limitation, the consideration offered and the legal description of the Alienated Property. Prior to the purchaser's execution thereof, the Club Owner shall deliver the Written Agreement to the Option Holder accompanied by written notice (the "Transfer Notice") that the Owner proposes to sell, convey or transfer the Alienated Property on the terms set forth in the Written Agreement.
  - 9.6.2 The Option Holder shall have the Right of First Refusal for a period of thirty (30) days from and after its receipt of the Written Agreement and the Transfer Notice to elect to purchase the Alienated Property upon the same terms and conditions and for the same consideration as are set forth in the Written Agreement. The Option Holder may exercise the Right of First Refusal with respect to the Alienated Property by giving written notice thereof to the Club Owner within such 30-day period. If the Option

Holder so exercises the Right of First Refusal, the Club Owner and the Option Holder shall proceed to consummate the purchase of the Alienated Property in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Written Agreement. Failure of the Option Holder to so elect to purchase the Alienated Property within such 30-day period by giving such notice to the Club Owner shall be deemed to be an election not to purchase the Alienated Property.

- 9.6.3 If the Option Holder elects not to exercise the Right of First Refusal, the Club Owner may sell the Alienated Property to the proposed purchaser or transferce, but only in accordance with all of the terms and conditions and for the consideration set forth in the Written Agreement. If, however, such sale, conveyance or transfer to the proposed purchaser or transferee is not so consummated, the Right of First Refusal shall once again be effective. In the event that the Option Holder declines to exercise the Right of First Refusal after receipt of the Transfer Notice, and thereafter, the Owner and the prospective purchaser modify by more than two percent (2%) the sales price of the Alienated Property, the amount of down payment or the interest charged, or in the event that the sale is not consummated within one hundred eighty (180) days after the date of the Transfer Notice (unless the Club Owner is still legally bound to consummate such sale following said 180 day period and has exercised his or her best efforts to timely consummate such sale, then the Option Holder's Right of First Refusal shall reapply to said transaction, as the occurrence of any of the aforementioned events.
- 9.6.4 Other than the Club Owner's payment of any required transfer fee to the Condominium Association or the Club Association, this Section 9.6 shall not apply to transfers, whether for consideration, by gift or devise, to members of a Club Owner's immediate family. For purposes of this Section 9.6, the term "immediate family member" refers to a Club Owner's parents, wife or husband, children, and brothers and sisters.
- 9.6.5 Each Club Owner, by execution of a purchase contract or by the acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, shall be deemed to have consented to all provisions of this Section 9.6.
- 9.6.6 No provision of this Section 9.6 shall be amended without the prior written consent of Developer, so long as the Developer owns any Club Interest in the Residence Club, and thereafter without the prior written unanimous consent of the Club Board.
- 9.7 Although Developer presently contemplates the establishment of a separate Condominium Association and a separate Club Association, economy and corporate efficiencies may later warrant that the administration of such separate Condominium Association and Club Association should be undertaken by a single merged association of owners. Accordingly, and notwithstanding the initial establishment of separate associations, Developer hereby reserves the unilateral right for itself, so long as it is in control of the Condominium Association pursuant to the provisions of the Condominium Declaration and in control of the Club Association pursuant to the provisions of this Club Declaration, and thereafter for the Management Committee and the Club Board, to merge such separate associations into a combined association with the overall

responsibility for the administration and maintenance of the Project and the Residence Club (combining all voting assessment, administration and maintenance responsibilities). Such merger may occur pursuant to the controlling provisions of Utah nonprofit corporate law without the need to file an amendment to the Condominium Declaration or this Club Declaration. The corporate documents establishing the combined association shall be substantially similar to the Condominium Articles, the Condominium Bylaws, the Club Articles and the Club Bylaws; provided that the board of the combined association shall include at least one representative of the Condominium Association and one representative from the Club Association.

#### 10. VOTING.

- Association for each Club Interest owned and the voting rights allocated to each Club Interest shall vest upon execution and recording of this Club Declaration. At any meeting of the Club Association, each Owner, including Developer, either in person or by written proxy solicited and given in the manner provided herein and in the Bylaws, shall be entitled to the votes allocated in Exhibit A hereto for each Club Interest owned by such Owner. If there is more than one Owner with respect to a particular Club Interest, any or all of such Owners may attend any meeting of the Association, and their votes shall be cast in accordance with the provisions of the Bylaws.
- 10.2 Each Club Owner of a Club Interest shall have one-quarter (1/4) vote in the Condominium Association for each Club Interest owned pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Condominium Declaration. In addition to the voting rights described in the forgoing Section 10.1, a Club Owner may attend a meeting of the Condominium Association and personally cast his or her votes at such meeting.
- 10.3 The number of votes allocated to each Club Interest shall have a permanent character, and, except as otherwise permitted and provided for in the Condominium Declaration or this Club Declaration, shall not be altered without the unanimous consent of all Owners expressed in a duly recorded Amendment.

### 11. ADMINISTRATION OF THE RESIDENCE CEUB AND USE OF CLUB INTERESTS.

- 11.1 Pursuant to the Management Agreement as further described in Section 7.4 above, the Club Manager shall perform the administration and management of the Residence Club in exchange for a fee. The Club Manager shall have all powers necessary or desirable to effectuate any of the purposes provided for herein.
- 11.2 By acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, an Owner agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Declaration and the other Governing Documents. In addition to all remedies provided to the Association in this Declaration or in law or equity, the Association shall also have the following special remedies with respect to any Owner who fails to pay Assessments, or is otherwise in default of any provision of the Governing Documents:
  - 11.2.1 In the event any Owner fails to vacate a Club Unit after termination of a Use Period or otherwise uses or occupies or prevents another Owner from using or occupying a Use Period, that Owner shall be in default hereunder and shall be subject to immediate removal, eviction or ejection from the Club Unit wrongfully occupied. The

Board or the Club Manager shall be entitled, upon allegations in a verified complaint signed by any member of the Board or by the Club Manager, to obtain from any court of competent jurisdiction an order for eviction of said Owner and to obtain enforcement thereof by an appropriate law enforcement agency. Any Owner who wrongfully occupies a Club Unit shall be assessed by the Association an amount equal to the sum of the following: (1) the cost of alternate lodging for the rightful Club Owner(s) and/or Guest(s) a) the prevailing market rate plus a fifty dollar (\$50.00) inconvenience charge (subject to any increase that the Board may determine in its sole and exclusive discretion) for so many 24-hour days or parts thereof as such rightful Chab Owner(s) and/or Guests have been deprived of the use and occupancy of the Club Unit; (2) the reasonable cost of transportation for the rightful Club Owner(s) and or Guest(s) from their home(s) or other point of origination; (3) reasonable attorney's fees and administrative costs incurred by the Association in connection with such wrongful occupation; and (4) a monetary fine for wrongful occupation as the Board shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion. When the amounts covered by items (1) and (2) are collected by the Club Association, they shall be promptly remitted to the rightful Club Owner or Quest, but if there is no rightful Club Owner or Guest, shall be retained by the Club Association and used for the benefit of the Residence Club as the Board shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion. The amounts covered by items (3) and (4) shall, when collected, be remitted to the Club Association and used for the benefit of the Residence Club as the Board shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion. Prior to any such Assessment as provided by this Section 11, the Club Association shall give the Club Owner notice and a hearing in accordance with Article 22 below or as may be described in the Bylaws.

- In the event an error by the Association or Club Manager deprives the rightful Owner or occupant of the use and occupancy of a Unit during a Use Period for which the Owner or occupant has a confirmed reservation, the Association shall provide such Owner or occupant a Club Unit or pay the reasonable cost of alternate lodging of the Association's choice for the rightful Owner and their guests for so many 24-hour days or parts thereof as such rightful Owner or occupant and their guests have been deprived of the use and occupancy of the Club Unit. The cost thereof shall be a portion of the Expenses, unless chargeable to the Club Manager pursuant to its contract for services.
- Any Owner who suffers or allows a mechanics' lien or other lien to be placed against his or her Club Interest or the entire Club Unit shall indemnify, defend and hold each of the other Owners harmless from and against all liability or loss arising from the claim or such lien. The Association may enforce such indemnity by collecting from the Owner who suffers or allows such a lien the amount necessary to discharge the lien and all costs of enforcement incidental thereto. If such amount is not promptly paid, the Association may
  - 11.2.3.1 Collect the same in the manner provided herein for the collection of Assessments for Club Expenses;
  - 11.2.3.2 Withhold use or possession of the Club Unit during the Use Period and may prohibit the Owner from using their Use Period or making any reservation pursuant to the Club Rules; and

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

Upon notice, cancel any designated use rights of the Owner and rent and retain the proceeds of any Use Period to which an Owner is entitled, and apply such proceeds toward the amount necessary to discharge the lien and all costs of enforcement incidental thereto.

- Except as to a transfer to a First Mortgagee by foreclosure or deed in Den of foreclosure, no Owner may transfer his or her Club Interest unless and until he or she is current as to all Assessments due to the Condominium Association and Club Association, and is otherwise not in default under any other provision of this Declaration. As set forth in the Club Bylaws, any person who shall have entered into a written agreement to purchase a Club Interest, by written request directed to the Board, shall obtain a written statement from the Treasurer setting forth the amount of the monthly, quarterly, annual or other periodic Assessment and the amount of unpaid Assessments charged against the Club Interest and its Owners. If such statement does not reveal the full amount of the unpaid Assessments as of the date it is rendered, the purchaser shall not be liable for the payment of an amount in excess of the unpaid Assessments shown thereon, provided that the former Owner shall remain so liable. Any such excess which cannot be promptly collected from the former Owner-grantor shall be reassessed by the Board as a Club Expense to be collected from all Owners, including without limitation the purchaser of the Club Interest, his or her successors and assigns. The new Owner shall, and the former Owner shall not, be liable for any Assessments made after the date of transfer of title of a Club Interest, even though the expenses incurred on the advances made by the Board for which the Assessment is made relate in whole or in part to any period prior to that date. The Board is authorized to require a reasonable fee for furnishing such statements.
- 11.2.5 In addition to certain other amounts due to the Club Association at the time of closing of the sale of a Club Interest, each Club Owner other than the Developer hereby agrees and acknowledges that he, she or it shall pay to the Club Association a refundable working capital contribution ("Capital Contribution") at the time he or she acquires a Club Interest as a contribution to the Club Association's working capital fund in accordance with the following provisions:
  - the Club Association will have cash available to meet unforeseen expenditures or to acquire additional equipment or services respectively deemed necessary or desirable to the Club Association. The working capital fund must be maintained in a segregated account for the use and benefit of the Club Association. The Club Owner's Capital Contribution amount shall be a sum equal to three (3) monthly installments of the annual Assessments for his, her or its Club Interest. Each Club Owner's Capital Contribution must be collected and transferred to the Club Association at the time of the closing of the sale of that Club Interest. Interest on such Capital Contribution shall accrue to the benefit of the Club Association. Each Club Owner's obligation to pay the Capital Contribution shall be enforceable in the same manner as payment of Assessments and shall be secured by the Assessment lien described in Section [3,5] below. The Capital Contribution shall not be considered advance payment of any regular Assessment.

21

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

11.2.5.2 Upon the conveyance of his, her or its Club Interest to a new Club Owner, the original Club Owner shall be entitled to a credit from such purchaser for any unused portion of the original Club Owner's Capital Contribution from the funds collected at closing from such purchaser. The purchaser, as the new Club Owner, must replenish the Club Association's capital working fund by the payment of such new Club Owner's Capital Contribution in accordance with the provisions of this Section 11.2.5

- Developer's expenses in completing the construction of the Project, the Residence Club and the Club Units, to pay Developer's contributions to the Club Association's reserves or to make up any deficits in the budget of the Club Association. Upon the election of the first Club Board by Club Owners other than Developer, Developer shall pay to the Club Association a Capital Contribution for each Club Interest then owned by Developer. Thereafter, when a Club Interest owned by Developer is sold, Developer may apply funds collected at closing from the purchaser to reimburse itself for funds paid to the Club Association for such contribution with respect that specific Club Interest.
- Owner's right to use a Club Unit or other facility that is part of the Project and the Residence Club, or take such other disciplinary action as is appropriate, short of the forfeiture of the Club Owner's right, title and interests in the Project and the Residence Club, for any other violation of the provisions of this Declaration and the other Governing Documents. Such violations include, without limitation, an Owner's damage to a Club Unit or to any other real or personal property that is part of the Project and the Residence Club, or creation of a disturbance that interferes with the use and enjoyment of facilities of the Project and the Residence Club by other Owners.
- 11.3 Each Owner shall have an exclusive right to possession and occupancy of his, her or its Club Unit during the Use Periods assigned to such Owner's Club Interest as set forth in Exhibit C, subject to the Club Rules. The Board shall have the right to amend the Club Rules as it shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion with requiring an amendment to this Declaration or the approval of any Owner or Mortgagee.

## 12. CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION AND CONDOMINIUM EXECUTIVE BOARD.

Subject to the voting procedures described in Section 10.2 above, the persons or entities who are at the time of reference the Club Owners shall also be members of the Condominium Association, the characteristics and nature of which are determined by the Condominium Declaration and the Condominium Bylaws, and other applicable Utah law. The Management Committee shall be elected as provided in the Condominium Declaration and the Condominium Bylaws.

22

UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

#### 13. ASSESSMENTS

- 13.1 The making and collection of Assessments from Owners for their share of Common Expenses shall be pursuant to this Declaration and the Bylaws, and subject to the following provisions:
  - 13.1.1 Each Owner, including Developer, for each Club Interest which it owns, shall be liable for a proportionate share of the Club Expenses and all applicable Assessments of the Club Association, such proportionate share being the same as the Club Allocation allocated to the Club Interest owned by him or her pursuant to the formula described in Section 3.2 and as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. Such Club Expenses shall include, without limitation, those expenses listed in Section 2.12 above, described in Section 13.1.2 below, and any other expenses or liabilities which may be incurred in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration and the other Governing Documents by the Club Association for the benefit of all Owners.
  - 13.1.2 Each Owner shall also be liable for a proportionate share of the Common Expenses assessed by the Condominium Association against the Club Units. Each Club Owner's share of the Common Expenses shall be assessed and collected as part of the Club Expenses as described in Section 13.1.1 above and elsewhere in this Section 13.
- 13.2 In addition to the Common Expenses assessed by the Condominium Association against the Club Units, Club Expenses shall be computed and assessed against all Club Interests, including those owned by Developer, as follows:
  - Association's cash requirements to provide for payment of all estimated expenses arising out of or connected with all services for cleaning, maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Club Units (excluding the pay-per-use additional Personal Charges to the Club Owner or Guest for housekeeping services upon such Owner's or Guest's departure from a Club Unit) and of Furnishings in such Club Units, and arising out of the operation of the Residence Club, the Association and the exercise of the powers, duties and responsibilities set forth in Section 7.5 above, and any other expenses or liabilities which may be incurred in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration by the Association for the benefit of the Club Interests. As described in Section 2.12 above, such combined expenses shall constitute the Club Expenses, and all funds received from Assessments under this Section 13.2.1 shall be part of the Club Expense Fund.
  - 13.2.2 To the extent permitted by law, Developer may without obligation pay the Club Association an amount less than its proportionate share of Club Expenses or other permitted Club Assessments for which it owes, provided Developer has executed a subsidy agreement approved, if required by law, by the controlling real estate division requiring Developer to pay monies which are sufficient, together with the Club Assessments paid by all other Club Owners, to enable the Association to timely pay all of the Club Expenses. Any subsidy agreement shall require Developer to pay its full

proportionate share of all reserves for replacement and capital improvements assessed against the Club Uniterests and the Club Units which it owns.

- 13.2.3 Two separate and distinct funds shall be created and maintained hereunder, one for ongoing daily operating expenses, and one for reserves for capital expenses to be used for the repair and replacement of the major components of the Residence Club, including without limitation, repairing and replacing the Furnishings and interior surfaces of the Club Units, which combined accounts shall constitute the Club Expense Fund. The capital expense fund shall not be used for daily operating expenses.
- 13.2.4 Assessments against all Club Interests shall commence on the same day and on the first day of the month following the latter to occur of (i) the date that the first deed or similar instrument conveying a Club Interest to an Owner other than Developer or any affiliate of Developer is recorded in the Official Records of Washington County or (ii) the date the appropriate municipal authority issues a permanent or temporary certificate of occupancy, or other similar document, that authorizes an Owner to utilize and occupy a Club Unit for Residence Club purposes in a Building within the Project. The Association shall levy Assessments based on a Club Unit-by-Club Unit basis whereby it shall levy Assessments only against those certain Club Interests located within a Club Unit(s) associated with such specific Club Interests conveyed or a Slub Unit that is subject to such temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy or other similar document authorizing an Owner to utilize and occupy those certain Club Units located therein. Until such time as the Association makes an Assessment pursuant to this Section 13.2 for Club Expenses, Developer shall pay all Club Expenses. After an Assessment has been made by the Association Assessments by the Association shall be made at least annually in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration and the Bylaws to enable the Association to collect sufficient funds to pay the Club Expenses at all times.
- 13.2.5 The Board may not impose a regular Assessment for Expenses which is more than the previous year's regular Assessment without first obtaining the vote or written assent of a majority of the Total Votes of the Club Interests residing, respectively, in Owners other than Developer, provided that such percentage increase shall be calculated without regard to any increase attributable to an increase in real estate taxes against the Project, the Residence Club or Club Units.
- 13.2.6 In the event that the Club Expense Fund proves inadequate during any fiscal year for whatever reason, including nonpayment of any Assessment, the Association may, at any time and from time to time, levy in any calendar year Special Club Assessments applicable to that year only for any purpose as the Board shall determine in its sole and exclusive discretion. The portion of any Special Club Assessment levied on a particular Club Interest shall be the Club Allocation associated with the Club Interest owned by him or her, as set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, except when the Special Club Assessment against an Owner is a remedy utilized to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing the Owner and/or his or her Club Ont into compliance with the provisions of the Governing Documents.

UT DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

- 13.2.7 The Assessments shall be the personal and individual debt of the Owner, and his or her successor in interest, and all sums assessed but unpaid, shall constitute a tien on the Club Interest. The Association shall have all of the rights in connection with the collection thereof as set forth in this Declaration, the Bylaws and the Vacation Ownership Act.
- All Assessments shall be the as determined pursuant to the Condominium Bylaws and the Club Bylaws. The Condominium Association shall have all of the rights in connection with the collection of unpaid Common Assessments and other Common Expense charges pursuant to the provisions of the Condominium Declaration.
- 13.4 If an owner is delinquent in the payment of Assessments as described in the Governing Documents, or other Personal Charges duly levied by the Condominium Association and/or the Club Association, then in addition to any other remedies afforded by the Governing Documents and the Vacation Ownership Act, the Board or the Club Manager may suspend such Owner's right to occupy a Unit and may suspend all related rights and privileges as an Owner during the period of time such Owner is delinquent in the said payment, and may rent the Owner's Use Period and retain the proceeds to apply toward such delinquency, provided the Board or Club Manager shall give such Owner written notice and a hearing in accordance with Article 22 below or as may be described in the Bylaws, to determine the appropriateness of a suspension of their rights and privileges prior to making the decision to suspend. Following such a hearing, if the Board suspends such Owner's rights and privileges it shall give such Owner written notice after the decision to suspend has been made.
- 13.5 All sums assessed to a Club Owner pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration, together with interest thereon, as applicable, and costs of collection including attorney's fees, shall be secured by a lien on such Club Interest in favor of the Club Association.
  - Club Board shall cause to be prepared a written notice of lien setting forth (a) the name of the Club Owner, (b) the legal description of the Club Interest; (c) the amount of the Assessment; (d) the date such Assessment was due; and (e) the amount remaining unpaid. Such notice of lien shall be signed and acknowledged by an officer of the Association, and shall be recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Washington County, Utah. No notice of lien shall be recorded until there is a delinquency in the payment of the Assessment. Such lien may be enforced by the sale or foreclosure of the Club Interest encumbered by the lien at a foreclosure sale conducted by the Club Board or its attorney in accordance with the provisions of Utah law applicable to the foreclosure of a mortgage or trust deed or in any manner permitted by Utah law, including specifically, but without limitation, the method recognized under the laws of the State of Utah for the enforcement of a mechanics then which has been established in accordance with the provisions of Title 38, Chapter J. U.C.A., as amended from time to time.
  - 13.5.2 For the purpose of exercising the power of sale in connection with non-judicial foreclosures as provided in Title 57, Chapter 1, U.C.A. and made applicable hereto by this Declaration, Developer and each Club Owner by acceptance of a deed to a Club Interest, hereby transfers to the Club Board, and its successors and assigns, in trust

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

with power of sale and right of entry, for the benefit of the Club Association all Club Interests that have been or may be created pursuant to this Declaration to secure each Club Owner's obligations under this Declaration, including but not limited to the obligation to pay all Assessments. The Club Association shall have the right to appoint a successor trustee at any time by filing for record in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah, a substitution of trustee to succeed to all the power, duties, authority, and title of the Club Association to conduct the forcelosure sale pursuant to § 57-1-23, U.C.A., as amended.

- 13.5.3 In any such sale or foreclosure, the Owner shall be required to pay the costs and expenses of such proceeding, including attorneys' fees, recording costs and other similar collection costs, and such costs and expenses shall be secured by the lien herein provided whether or not the same shall be specifically set forth therein. The Club Owner shall also be required to pay to the Association any Assessments against the Club Interest which shall become due during the period of foreclosure or sale, and all such Assessments shall be secured by the lien herein provided.
- 13.5.4 The Association shall have the right and power to bid in any foreclosure or sale and, upon purchase thereof, to hold, lease, mortgage or convey the subject Club Interest. In the event a proceeding for the foreclosure of the lien granted hereby shall be commenced, while such proceeding shall be in process, the Association shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver to collect the rentals being derived from said Club Interest. In furtherance of such foreclosure rights, the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or the Association may foreclose the lien in accordance with the provisions of this Section 13.5. The Association may, through its duly authorized agents, bid on the Club Interest at any foreclosure sale and acquire, hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same.
- Association to secure the payment of Assessments shall not apply to any of the Personal Charges which are incurred by Guests or tenants other than a Glub Owner. Personal Charges shall be paid by each Club Owner and Guest as follows:
  - 13.6.1 If the Board or the Club Manager is able to determine the amount of Personal Charges at departure time (for example, Personal Charges constituting long distance telephone charges, optional housekeeping service, etc.), such Personal Charges shall be payable at the termination of the Club Owner's or Guest's or tenant's Use Period.
  - 13.6.2 Personal Charges which are not ascertainable at the time of termination of a Club Owner's or Occupant's or tenant's Use Period shall be payable as determined by the Club Board.

### 14. MAINTENANCE, ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT.

14.1 The maintenance, replacement and repair of the Common Areas and Facilities shall be the responsibility of the Condominium Association pursuant to the Condominium

Declaration, including without limitation the exterior portions of Limited Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to the Club Units.

- 14.2 The Club Association shall be responsible for maintaining the interiors of the Club Units in good, clean, attractive, safe, and sanitary condition, order, and repair. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Club Association shall be responsible for the cleaning painting, repairing, maintaining, and replacing the interior surfaces of ceilings, walls, doors, and windows, and all cupboards, fixtures, floor coverings, appliances, equipment, improvements, materials and fornishings located within such Club Units and the interior portions of the appurtenant limited Common Areas and Facilities. The Club Association shall also be responsible for providing maid service for such Club Units on a weekly basis. All goods, materials, labor, and services procured by the Club Association in performing its responsibilities under this Section 14 shall be paid for out of the Club Expense Fund.
- 14.3 The Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to withhold use of each Chib Unit during certain Use Periods for purposes of annual refurbishment and maintenance. Upon the written electron of the Association, the Use Periods so withheld shall themselves be reserved for the exclusive purpose of refurbishment and maintenance as described in this Declaration.
- 14.4 The Board and the Club Manager shall have the irrevocable right to have access to any Club Unit when necessary in connection with any reasonable purpose, including without limitation, any maid service, cleaning, maintenance, repair, replacement, painting landscaping, construction or reconstruction for which the Association is responsible. Such entry shall be made with as little inconvenience to the Owners as is practicable under the circumstances and any damage caused thereby shall be repaired by the Association and charged as an Expense.

### 15 INSURANCE.

UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

- 15.1 The Club Board shall obtain and maintain, or cause the Club Manager to obtain and maintain, at all times insurance of such types and kinds as is customarily carried with respect to projects similar in use to the Residence Club, to protect against any liability to the public, or to any user, arising out of or related to the use of or resulting from any accident occurring in or upon any portion of the Residence Club or any other license or easement granted hereunder. Specifically, the Club Board shall have the power to obtain and pay the cost of the following insurance coverage on and after the date on which the first deed of conveyance for a Club Interest to a non-Developer Club Owner is recorded in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah:
  - 15.1.1 Insurance against loss or damage to the Club Units and Club Furnishings, including, without limitation, machinery used in the service of the Residence Club, by fire and other risks and hazards customarily covered by an insurance policy written on an all risk basis, including, to the extent available at a commercially reasonable cost, earthquake insurance in reasonable amounts. The amount of such all risk insurance shall be based on the full insurable replacement cost (less excavation and foundation costs) thereof at the time and place of loss, and the Club Board, or the Club Manager on behalf of the Club Board, shall either (A) annually update such stipulated

full replacement cost amount to reflect the ther current estimated full replacement cost thereof, or (BD) procure and maintain an endorsement which provides for full reimbursement for the actual cost of repair or replacement thereof, without deduction for depreciation.

- 15.1.2 Insurance against hazards such as burglary and theft covering the Association-owned Club Furnishings that are located within the Club Units, and all other areas of the Project and the Residence Club or personal property owned by the Club Association.
- 15.1.3 To the extent available at a reasonable cost, insurance for continuing charges and expenses and such other risks and hazards customarily covered by business interruption insurance policies. Such business interruption insurance shall include, to the extent available at commercially reasonable rates and terms, the cost of temporary quarters for Club Owners and Guests in the event a Club Owner is relocated due to a peril insured in Section 15.1.1 above, and may include coverage for extra expenses arising out of operating the Residence Club, loss of fair rental value or uninhabitability of the Club Units, and such other risks and hazards customarily covered by such business interruption insurance policies.
- 15.1.4 General liability insurance against loss due to third party claims for bodily injury death and property damage arising out of or in connection with the use, ownership of maintenance of the Club Units, with a combined single limit liability with regard thereto of not less than \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence. Such general liability coverage shall include medical payments coverage in reasonable amounts. The Club Association shall also procure and maintain one or more umbrella or excess liability insurance policies against loss or damage due to claims for bodily injury, death and property damage with a limit with regard thereto of not less than \$5,000,000.00 per occurrence.
- liability insurance, workers' compensation coverage, fidelity coverage and any other coverage deemed necessary or desirable by the Club Board. Such other policies of insurance shall cover such risks, be written by such insurers, and be in such amounts as the Club Board shall deem necessary and proper under the circumstances. The Club Association shall cause the Manager to provide a fidelity bond or insurance coverage for any employees of the Club Manager. If required by law, the Club Association shall also maintain a fidelity bond covering the Board of Directors and the Club Association. All fidelity bonds or insurance coverage described in this Section 15.1.5 shall include loss coverage ordinarily not less than the maximum amount of funds of the Club Association over which the principal(s) under the bond or insurance policy may reasonably be expected to have control or access at any time.
- All insurance policies in Sections 15.1.1 through 15.1.4 obtained for the Club Association by the Club Board, or the Club Manager on the Board behalf, shall collectively name all Club Owners (as a class) as additional insureds, as their respective interests may appear

The Club Association shall also be named as a co-insured or an additional insured if it has utile to any portion of the Residence Club or as a co-insured or an additional insured as agent for each of the Club Owners since title to each whole Club Unit is held by four Club Owners as tenants in common. To the extent required by law, liability insurance shall contain appropriate waivers of subrogation against any Club Owner or member of such Owner's household, and a provision that no act or omission by a Club Owner, unless acting within the scope of his or her authority on behalf of the Club Association, will void the policy or operate as a condition to recovery by any other person under such policy.

- 15.3 Any loss covered by the property policy as required under this Article shall be adjusted with the Club Association or the Club Manager, but the insurance proceeds for that loss shall be payable to an insurance trustee designated for that purpose by the Club Association. The insurance trustee shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for the Club Association, Club Owners, and Mortgagees as their interests may appear. Unless the Club Board shall determine otherwise, the insurance trustee for described herein shall be the Club Manager. Subject to the provisions of Article 16 below, the proceeds shall be disbursed first for the repair or restoration of the damaged property, and the Club Association, Club Owners, and Mortgagees are not entitled to receive payment of any portion of the proceeds unless there is a surplus of proceeds after the Residence Club has been completely repaired or restored, or the Residence Club is terminated. The surplus insurance proceeds, if any, shall be payable to each Club Owner based upon his, her or its Club Allocations.
- 15.4 The insurance maintained under this Article 15 shall not include coverage for the personal property of any Club Owner or any personal liability of any Club Owner.

### 16. DESTRUCTION OR DAMAGE

Each Owner hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Management Committee as such Owner's true and lawful attorney-in-fact in such Owner's name, place, and stead for the purpose of dealing with the improvements on the Common Areas and Facilities upon damage or destruction or a complete or partial taking as provided in the Condominium Declaration. Acceptance by any Owner of a deed or other instrument of conveyance from the Developer shall constitute appointment of the attorney-in-fact as herein provided. As attorney-in-fact, the Management Committee shall have full and complete authorization, right, and power to make, execute, and deliver any contract, assignment, deed, waiver, or other instrument with respect to the interest of any Owner which may be necessary or appropriate to exercise the powers granted to the Management Committee as attorney-in-fact. All insurance proceeds shall be payable to the Condominium Association except as otherwise provided in the Condominium Declaration or this Club Declaration.

### 17. MORTGAGEE PROTECTION.

17.1 The Board shall maintain a roster of Club Owners, which roster shall include the mailing addresses of all Owners. The Board shall also maintain a roster containing the name and address of each Eligible Mortgagee of a Club Interest as such term is defined herein and in Section 2.28 above. To be considered an Eligible Mortgagee, a First Mortgagee shall provide the Board with a copy of its recorded First Mortgage and the name and address of the First

Mortgagee and a statement that the Mortgage is a First Mortgage together with a written request that it receive notice of the matters and actions described below. The Board shall strike the Eligible Mortgagee from the roster upon such Eligible Mortgagee's request or upon the Board's receipt of a copy of a recorded full release or satisfaction of the Eligible Mortgage. The Board shall give notice of such removal to the Eligible Mortgagee unless the Eligible Mortgagee requested the removal. Upon the Association's receipt of such written request, an Eligible Mortgagee shall be entitled to timely written notice of:

- 17.1.1 Any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Project, the Residence Club or any Club Unit associated with the specific Club Interest therein on which there is a Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Mortgagee, insurer or governmental guarantor;
- 17.1.2 Any delinquency in the payment of Assessments or Personal Charges owed by an Owner whose Club Interest is subject to a Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Mortgagee, insurer or governmental guaranter, which default remains uncured for a period of sixty (69) days; and
- 17.1.3 Any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond or insurance maintained by the Condominium Association and or the Club Association.
- 17.2 The Board shall give to any Eligible Mortgagee on the roster written notification of any default by the mortgagor of the respective Owners in the performance of such mortgagor's obligations under this Club Declaration which is not cured within thirty (30) days.
- Except as otherwise required by the Vacation Ownership Act, a First Mortgagee of any Club Interest who comes into possession of the Club Interest pursuant to the remedies provided in the First Mortgage or foreclosure of the First Mortgage, or by way of deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure shall take the property free of any claims for unpaid Assessments or Personal Charges against the mortgaged Club Interest which accrued prior to the time such First Mortgagee comes into the possession of the Club Interest. Provided, however, such First Mortgagee shall be liable for claims for a pro rata share of such unpaid Assessments or Personal Charges resulting from a pro rata reallocation of such Assessment or Personal Charges to all Club Interests, including the mortgaged Club Interest. Furthermore, for the benefit of the First Mortgagee or the new Owner, upon such foreclosure or deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, the Association shall reinstate any rights with respect to any Club Interest which have been suspended as a result of the original defaulting Owner.
- 17.4 Except as otherwise required by the Vacation Ownership Act, any liens created under the Vacation Ownership Act, pursuant to this Declaration or by the Condominium Association or Club Association upon any Club Interest shall be subject and subordinate to and shall not affect the rights of a First Mortgagee under a First Mortgage on such Club Interest made in good faith and for value; provided, however, that any lien created after a foreclosure sale shall have the same effect and be enforced in the same manner as provided in the Vacation Ownership Act and the Governing Documents.

UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

17.5 No amendment to this Section 17 shall materially adversely affect the rights of a First Mortgagee under Section 17.1 above who has recorded a valid First Mortgage prior to the recordation of any such amendment.

#### 18. AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION.

- Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration or by the Vacation Ownership Act, the provisions of this Declaration may be amended or terminated by the affirmative vote or written assent of at least a majority of the Total Votes of the Club Interests residing in Owners other than Developer. Any such Amendment shall be evidenced by an instrument containing a certification from an officer of the Association designated for that purpose, or in the absence of such designation, by the President of the Association, that the appropriate consent has been obtained, and shall be duly recorded in the Office of the Washington County Recorder. The percentage of votes necessary to amend a specific clause in this Declaration shall not be less than the percentage of affirmative votes or written assents required for action to be taken under that clause. No Amendment may change the boundaries of a Club Unit, the Club Allocation of a Club Interest or the use to which any Club Unit is restricted without the unanimous consent of the Owner(s) of the Club Interest(s) so affected, and the consent of Owners holding a majority of the Total Votes of the Club Interests associated with the remaining Club Interests.
- 18.2 Developer alone may amend or terminate this Declaration prior to the closing of a sale of the first Club interest. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration to the contrary, Developer may unilaterally amend this Declaration at any time and from time to time if such Amendment is (i) necessary to correct typographical errors or inadvertent omissions; (ii) necessary to bring any provision hereof into compliance with any applicable governmental statute rule, or regulation or judicial determination which shall be in conflict therewith; or (iii) reasonably necessary to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance coverage with respect to the Club Units or Club Interests subject to this Declaration; provided, however, any such Amendment shall not materially adversely affect the title to any Club Interest unless any such Owner shall consent thereto in writing. Further, prior to the expiration of the Developer's control period as described in Section 9.4 above, Developer may unilaterally amend this Declaration for any other purpose so long as any such Amendment does not materially adversely affect title to any property without the consent of the affected Owner.
- Anything in this Section 18 or this Declaration to the contrary notwithstanding, Developer reserves the unilateral right to amend all or any part of this Declaration to such extent and with such language as may be requested by any regulatory agency governing these documents, FHA, VA, the FHLMC or FNMA and to further amend to the extent requested by any other federal, state or local governmental agency which requests such an amendment as a condition precedent to such agency's approval of this Declaration, or by any federally chartered lending institution as a condition precedent to lending funds upon the security of any Club Interest(s) or any portions thereof. Any such Amendment shall be effected by the recordation by Developer of an Amendment in the Office of the County Recorder for Washington County, Utah, duly signed by or on behalf of the members, authorized agents, or authorized officers of Developer, as applicable, with their signatures acknowledged, specifying the federal, state or local governmental agency or the federally chartered lending institution requesting the Amendment and setting forth the amendatory language requested by such agency or institution.

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

Recordation of such an Amendment shall be deemed conclusive proof of the agency's or institution's request for such an Amendment, and such Amendment, when recorded shall be binding upon all of the Residence Club and all persons having an interest therein.

- 18.4 In addition to the vote required by Section 18.1, except as otherwise provided in this Declaration or by the Vacation Ownership Act (including, but not limited to, Developer's unilateral right to exercise Developer Rights), any Amendment which shall modify the rights granted to Mortgagees under Section 17 shall require the vote or written assent of sixty-seven percent (67%) of all Eligible Mortgagees.
- 18.5 No provision of this Club Declaration reserving or granting to Developer the Developer Rights shall be amended without the prior written consent of Developer, which consent may be withheld for any reason or for no reason at Developer's sole and exclusive discretion.

### 19. EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS.

All conveyances of Club Interests hereafter made, whether by Developer or otherwise, shall be construed to grant and reserve such easements as are provided in the Condominium Declaration, even though no specific reference to such easements appears in this Club Declaration or in any such conveyance.

#### 20. NOTICES

To the extent permitted by Utah law, any notice permitted or required to be delivered as provided herein may be delivered either personally, by first class mail, certified or registered mail, by express mail, overnight courier service providing receipt of delivery, by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail return receipt requested. Notice to Owners shall be addressed to each Owner at the physical of electronic address given by such Owners to the Board for the purpose of service of such notice or to the Club Unit of such Owner if no such address has been given to the Board. Notice shall be deemed given when actually received if personally delivered or sent by overnight courier; if faxed, when the fax is received, except that if the fax is received at a time other than the normal business hours of the office or home at which it is received, on the next regular business day, if by mail, the earlier of the day actually received or the third business day after the notice is deposited in the United States Mail, properly addressed and postage prepaid; or if by electronic mail, when the email is received, except that if the email is received at a time other than the normal business hours of the office or home at which it is received, on the next regular business day. Such physical or electronic address may be changed from time to time by notice in writing to the Board addressed to

The Residence Club at Red Mountain Owners Association, Inc. c/o Pivotal Mark II, L.L.C.
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 700
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Attention: Richard Garner

### 21. NO WAIVER.

The failure of the Board, or its agents or designees to insist, in one or more instances, upon the strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions or restrictions of this Declaration or the Bylaws to exercise any right or right herein contained or to serve any notice or to institute any action shall not be construed as a waiver or a relinquishment for the future of such term, covenant, condition or restriction; but such term, covenant, condition or restriction shall remain in full force and effect. The receipt and acceptance by the Board or its agents or designees of the payment of any Assessment from an Owner with knowledge of the breach of any covenant hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach, and no waiver by the Board of any provision hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless expressed in writing and signed by the Board.

### 22. ENFORCEMENT.

All Owners, guests or lessees of an Owner, and persons under such Owner's control, shall strictly comply with the provisions of the Governing Documents. Failure to so comply shall be grounds for: (i) an action to recover sums due for damages or injunctive relief or both maintainable by the Board or their agent or designee on behalf of the Owners, or in an appropriate case, by an aggrieved Owner; and/or (ii) the Board to impose monetary penalties or a fine of fifty dollars (\$50.00), or a different amount set by the Board in its sole and exclusive discretion for each failure to comply; and/or (iii) temporary suspensions of the right to vote on matters related to the Project or the Residence Club; and/or (iv) temporary suspensions of an Owner's right to the use of the Common Areas and Facilities, a Club Unit, the Project and the Residence Club; and/or other appropriate discipline so long as any such Owner has been given notice and has had an opportunity to present a written or oral defense to the charges in a hearing. The Board shall determine whether the Owner's defense shall be oral or written. After the hearing, but before any disciplinary action is taken, the Owner shall be notified of the decision of the Board. The Board may delegate to the Club Manager the power and authority to carry out disciplinary actions duly imposed. A fine may be assessed only if the Owner or other person alleged to have violated a provision of the Governing Documents has received notice of the alleged violation and has had the opportunity to request a hearing on the alleged violation and at least thirty (30) days before the alleged violation the person alleged to have violated the rule was given written notice of the rule or any amendment to the rule.

### 23. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any one provision or portion hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof.

### 24. CAPTIONS

The captions in this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope of this Declaration or the intent of any provision hereof.

CONTROLLING LAW.
This Declaration This Declaration shall be construed and controlled by and under the laws of the State of

26.

UT DOCS A #1159318 v6

EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Declaration shall take effect when recorded in the office of the County Recorder for ington County, Utah.

[Signature page follows.] JA SERIE IN THE Washington County, Utah.

[Signature page follows.]

atu. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this 19th day October 2004. **DEVELOPER:** PIVOTAL MARKALL.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company Pivotal Spa I, L.L.C., Its: Administrative Member Pivotal Group X, L.L.C., By: Its: Administrative Member F. Francis Najafi, Trustee of the Najafi Family Trust Its: Administrative Member Francis Majafi, Trustee STATE OF day of Lover, 2004, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared F. Francis Najafi, Trustee of the Najafi Trust dated July 30, 1996, the Administrative Member of Pivotal Group X, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company the Managing Member of Pivotal Spa I, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, the Manager of Pivotal Mark II, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company. Witness my hand and official seat affixed the day and year first above written. Notary Public in and for the State of Residing at 2909 W Neoma Myappointment expires: Notary Public State of Arizona

Maricopa County
Sharon Kay Riley
Expires October 19, 2007

# The Residence Club at Red Mountain Legal Description

All of Units M1, M2, M3 and M4, Building M, as established and described in that certain Final Plat of The Villas at Red Mountain, Phase I, recorded January 2, 2003, in Book 1512, at Page (910, Instrument No. 796847, in the office of the County Recorder for Washington County, State of Utah, as the same may be amended from time to time; and all of Units N1, N2, N3, N4, Building N, and Units X1, X2, X3 and X4, Building X, as established and described in that certain Final Plat of The Condominiums at Red Mountain, Phase II, Amended, recorded 11-16 2004, in Book 1688 at Page 183 Instrument No. 91179 The office of the County Recorder for Washington County, State of Utah, as the same may be amended from time to time; and the accompanying Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development (1/10/a) The Condominiums at Red Mountain), recorded February 11, 2003 in Book 1521, at Page 2439, Instrument No. 803265, in the official records of Washington County, Utah, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Villas at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development (n/k/a The Condominiums) at Red Mountain, recorded March 25, 2003, in Book 1532, at Page 544, Instrument No. 810382, in the official records of Washington County, Utah, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration of Condominium for The Condominiums at Red Mountain, a Condominium Development, recorded /1-16, 2004, in Book 165 at Page 184 Instrument No. 9/126 in the official records of Washington County, Utah, which Second Amendment changed the name of the Project from "The Villas at Red Mountain to "The Condominiums at Red Mountain", as such Declaration may be further amended from time to time, together with the undivided fee ownership interest in the Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to said Club Units as set forth in said Condominium Declaration.

00911213 Bk 1688 P9 0274

# EXHIBIT B

# 

Schedule of Club Units, Club Interests, Approximate Square Footage,
Votes and Club Allocations

								_
			<	No. of Votes Per	No. of Votes Per			
c S			Appx	Club Interest in	Club Interest in		Location of	
1) () E) ()	, v	Club	Club	the	the		Club	
9)	Club	Interest	Unit Sq.	Condominium	Club	Club	Interest in	
	Unit No.	ID \	🌒 ÈFt.	Association \( \)	<b>Xssociation</b>	Allocation	Calendar <sup>2</sup>	
	M1	1010-1	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M1	1010-2	1750	1/4	1	0:0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M1	¥010-3	1750		1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	K
	<u>M1</u>	1010-4	1750		1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	ľ
	, M2>	1020-1	1750 <	1/4	1,	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
. @	M2	1020-2	1750	1/4	C. C	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	№ M2	1020-3	1750	1/4	T	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
))	M2	1020-4	{	1/4	<u></u> 1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M3	2010-1	7750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M3	2010-2	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M3	2010-3	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M3	2010-4	1750	1,40 )	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	K
	M4 (	<sup>2</sup> 2020-1	1750	<b>1/4</b>	1	<sup>0</sup> .0048077%	See Exhibit C	ř
	M4.	2020-2	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M4	2020-3	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	M4	2020-4	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
))	N1	1030-1	1730	1/4	O 1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N1	1030-2	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N1	1030-3	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N1	1030-4	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N2	1040-1	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	K
	N2 ( )	<sup>୬</sup> 1040-2	1750	(1)4°	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	۲
	N2	1040-3	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	W2	1040-4	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
ES.	N3	2030-1	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N3	2030-2	1750	1/4	<u> </u>	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N3	2030-3	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N3	2030-4	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N4	2040-1	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N4	2040-2	1750		1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	L
	N4 ( )	2040-3	1750	( )4 <sup>3</sup>	1 ()	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	
	N <sub>4</sub>	2040-4	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C	

					1 1 2 1 3 Bk 1688					
			,							
				No. of Votes Per	No. of Votes Per					
1100		671.1	Appx.	Club Interest in	Club Interest in	, 00	Docation of Club			
		Club	Club	the Condominium	the Club	Club	Interest in			
	Club Unit No.	Interest ID	Unit Sq. Ft.	Association	Association	Allocation 1	Calendar <sup>2</sup>			
	X1	1230-1	1750	Association	Association	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	$\frac{X_1}{X_1}$	1230-2	$\frac{1750}{1750}$		1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X	1230-2	$\frac{1750}{1750}$	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
		1230-4	$\frac{1750}{1750}$	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
C.S	X2	1240-1	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X2	1240-2	1730	1/4	0 1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
1/1/	X2	1240-3	750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X2	1240-4	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X3	2230-1	1750	1/4 \	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X3	2230-2	1750	1,40	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X3 (	2230-3	1750	( ) 4 ×	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	XX	2230-4	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X4	2040-1	1750	1/4	I O	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
ÇŞ	X4	2040-2	1750	1/4		0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
	X4	2040-3	1750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
1/1/1/1	X4	2040-4	750	1/4	1	0.0048077%	See Exhibit C			
			<b>)</b>							
	Total <sup>3</sup>	48	21,000	12	48	0.2307696%				

The total is the sum of the portion of the Common Expenses allocated to the Club Units pursuant to the Condominium Declaration.

The Occupancy Schedule showing the location of cach Club Interest in the calendar year and when such Club Interests are available for occupancy by Club Owners are set forth in

The total is the sum of every Club Int Club Units within the Residence Club. The total is the sum of every Club Interest in the Project and the total square footage of

EXHIBIT C Club at Red Mountain EXHIBIT C

The Residence Club at Red Mountain

One-quarter (1/4) Share Occupancy Schedule .d v6 UT\_DOCS\_A #1159318 v6

# Residence Owners Calendar 2005

	Λ			ne on set set en e		Ŋ			
			(A)	3)		-c@3			
				~		089	11213 вк	1688	PS 0277
						<i></i>			
	<i>\$</i>	<b>\\</b>	. ( ( ) ,	and the second				\$ (D)	
		c.Ci	, Residence (	Owners Cale	ndar 2005		C.E.	10°	
					2005			. '	
	Week Starting	1010 1020	1030 1040	1230 1240	2010 202	2030	2040 2230	2240	
_	1/2/2005	1010-1 1020-1	a Symptomic Strain Control Control Control	supersignation of the state of the			<u> </u>		
•	1/9/2005	1010-21020-2		Λ		1		***************************************	·
	1/16/2005	1010-3 1020-3	4( ))	<i>)</i> )		4( )) }			
	1/23/2005	1010-41020-4	(( )		((	S			
\$. G	1/20/2005	1010-11020-1	nings XXIII sii in i	Christian Colonia Colo	30.00	475	The first of the second se	AND STREET, ST	
. Ch Ch	2/6/2005	1010-11020-1	7			DH-WHITTHUNDER CONTROL THE TE	^	7	
	2/13/2005	1010-2 1020-3			[5, 11 A		74, //	<b>V</b>	
""O",		1010-3 1020-3			<u></u>				
	2/20/2005	SERVICE THE THE STANDARD		CHAPTER ON THE	THE STATE OF THE S	(MAKSHANANA)	STANDARD COMME	Turk Selveren (2) 1	
	2/27/2005	1010-11020-1				and annual a		27777 100 W. 170 MILLOW	4
	3/6/2005	1010-21020-21		<i>≥</i> 4/		- M			
	3/13/2005	1010-31020-31			/	z (( )) //			
	3/20/2005	1010-41020-41	enne Xveridade en entoro	erecijanski paski <b>slovenica i</b>	ese des com <del>ission</del> essi	Haran San	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	Year and the	
	3/27/2005	1010-11020-1	( (O)	and the second consequence of the second of		000###################################		( (O)	
	4/3/2005	1010-2 1020-2	~		2/3//		2/2/		
	4/10/2005	1010-3 1020-31		((	N n		$\bigcirc$		
11/1	4/17/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1	EARLES / TEXTRES DE POSANTIANO	HOTE WHEN IN HIS A PROPERTY OF	er an en	design sade at the	talender albak Abrahamana	C400 CANDON PROPERTY	
	4/24/2005	1010-1 1020-1	MARK # 0 400 C C C C 400 C TO C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	rasijiskomiskinii ini <b>istoriji si salika si salika</b>	white the contract the contract to the contrac	and the companies and the state of the state		EMODERAL PARTITION	
	5/1/2005	1010-2 1020-2 1		[]		//			~ 1
	5/8/2005	1010-3 1020-3 1		υ					
	5/15/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1	especial control of the second control of the contr	ACTION CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR SERVING AND	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	I BURNESS CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	CALLED VINCOLOGICA AND RECORD AND A RECORD AND A PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT AND A PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACT AND	noversidada (San Cataraga con o	
. 6	5/22/2005	1010-1 1020-1 1	(a)		67 //			· (6)	<b>\</b>
	) 5/29/2005	1010-2 1020-2	, V		~ (( ~ V		ΛΦ.	(( ,>	
	6/5/2005	1010-3 1020-31			11 112		() 7/2		
~~(O)	6/12/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1	<b>GROSS</b> (NA 10 JULY PARENCIA A LA CALLA DE	A CANTALOGIC DONNERS PROPERTY AND	Mark to the second second second	and the residence of the second	ari i sa akala sa kalabah ka bermasanin	2007-12-009-05-05-05-	
	6/19/2005	1010-1 1020-1 1							
	6/26/2005	1010-2 1020-2 1							
	7/3/2005	1010-3 1020-3 1	<u> </u>	<1/		~ ~1			
	7/10/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1		Charles Completed 21 (19 miles march and	Charles and Service Commission of	edenkianse) der Palemeneren.	Control of the second second	000/00/00/00/00/00	
	7/17/2005	1010-1 102 <b>0-</b> 1 1	11.						
	7/24/2005	1010-2 1020-2 1							
	7/31/2005	1010-3 1020-3 1			S		( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	// ~	
	8/7/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1	SAMBLER AUGSTERSBURG GEFFELDE KRIBE	44.19.485.446.9.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.	THE PERSON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ACCOMESSAS AND SANCES	o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	194027 <b>40009</b> 88425906	
	8/14/2005	1010-11020-11	030-11040-1	1230-1 <b>1240</b> -1	2010-12020-	12030-12	2040-1 2230-1 2	240-1	
	8/21/2005	1010-2 1020-2 1	030-21040-2	1230-2 <b>124</b> 0-2	2010-22020-	2 2030-2 2	2040-22230-22	240-2	
	8/28/2005	1010-3 1020-3 1	030-31040-3	1230-3 1240-3	3 2010-3 2020-	3 2030-3 2	2040-3 2230-3 2	240-3	· .
	9/4/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1	030-41040-4	1230-4 1240-4	2010-42020-	4 2030-42	2040-42230-42	240-4	
	9/11/2005	1010-1 1020-1 1	030-1/1040-1	1230-1 1240-1	2010-12020-	1 2030-12	2040-1 2230-1 2	240-1	
	9/18/2005	1010-21020-21	030-21040-2	1230-21240-2	2010-22020-	<u>2</u> 2030-2 2	2040-22230-22	240-2	
.0 0	D>,	.0 @	J.O.,		0 6 000		2040-22230-22		<b>, *</b> :
			9	0.2			C.F.		
	T_DOCS_A #11593	18 v6		C-2	D// .				
				1. P. 1. 11.			1911 n		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

### Models Starting ### D278    Models Starting				QQ 1	1213 Bk 1688 P9 0278
10/2/2005 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-1 2010-1 2020-1 2030-1 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 109/2005 1010-1 1020-1 1030-2 1040-3 1230-2 1240-2 2010-2 2020-2 2030-2 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 10/23/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 10/30/2005 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-1 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 11/8/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-2 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-1 2030-1 2040-1 2230-1 2240-5 11/13/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-1 2030-1 2040-1 2230-1 2240-2 11/20/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/27/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/27/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/27/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/27/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-1 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 12/4/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/48/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1049-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-2 12/48/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1049-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-2 12/48/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1049-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/25/2005 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 12/25/2005 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 12/25/2005					
10/2/2005 10/0/2	- O	Week Starting			<del></del>
10/9/2005 10/16/2005 1					
1016/2005 1010-2 1020-2 1030-2 1040-2 1230-2 1240-2 2010-2 2020-2 2030-2 2040-2 2230-2 2240-2 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 22240-3 1010-3 1020-3 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-1 2040-1 2230-1 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 11/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 100-2 1020-2 1030-2 1040-2 1230-2 1240-2 2010-2 2030-2 2040-2 2230-2 2240-2 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 12/8/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/26/2005 1010-3 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4		10/2/2005	THE BURGET OF STATES OF STREET AND A SHOP OF STATES OF S	100 CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE	
10/23/2005 10/30/2005		10/9/2005	The state of the s	<u>^ \</u>	\ \ \
11/27/2005 12/4/2005 12/1/		10/16/2005			
11/27/2005 12/4/2005 12/1/		10/23/2005			
11/27/2005 12/4/2005 12/11/2005 1	♦, <	10/30/2005		A SECURIT SECRETARISM SECURIT AND A SECURIT SECURITIES AND ASSESSMENT OF A SECURITIES AND ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSES	The Property of the Control of the C
11/27/2005 12/4/2005 12/11/2005 1	· Ch	11/6/2005			0.0
11/27/2005 12/4/2005 12/11/2005 1		11/13/2005			
12/4/2005 12/11/2005 12/11/2005 12/11/2005 12/12/2005 1	1400			0 17 11	
12/11/2005 12/18/2005 12/25/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2030-3 2030-3 2030-3 2230-3 2240-3 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1030-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2040-4 2	<i>\(\mathcal{O}\)</i>		The second Section Company of the Co	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	TO THE PERSON OF
12/18/2005 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 1240-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 1230-4 1240-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 1230-4 1240-4 1230-4 1240-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2040-4 2230-4 2040-4 2230-4 2040-		d	4		4
		4( )) ))	. (1)		. (1)
					(( )
		12/25/2005	1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 123	0-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4/2030-4 2	2040-4 2230-4 2240-4
		, O			
	~~		, 100 ×		
	·	4		4	
		(Eas			
		(O),			
		•			
			$\sim$	~	
		<i>````</i>			
		<b>⋄</b>	erio"		
	1/1/1/2			1/1/1/2	
		ll»			
	<b>\$</b> _<	_		* @	
	, c' C				
UT_DOCS_A #1159318 v6 C-3	Can a	UT DOCS A#1159	318 v6	C-3	
	110	<u> </u>			

		۸					۸				٥	\			۸
						60	3				na	1115	17.	4 /00	D- 0070
		OK, "					8				· Q.A. 1		. I V 6H	1000	
		)		Resi	idence	Owne	rs Cale	endar 2	2006	I C	)				
						>			. (	2 / D) 12 -					7/1
į	Week Starting	1010	1020	1030	1040	1230	1240	2010	2020	<b>⊘</b> 2030	2040	2230	2240		
	1/1/2006	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-	1 2030-1	2040-1	2230-1	2240-1		
	1/8/2006	1010-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-	2 2030-2	2040-2	2230-2	2240-2		
. 🔾	1/15/2006	1010-3	1020-3	1030-3	1040-3	1230-3	1240-3	2010-3	2020-	3 2030-3	2040-3	2230-3	2240-3		
	1/22/2006	1010-4	1020-4	1030-4	1040-4	1230-4	1240-4	2010-4	2020-	4 2030-4	2040-4	2230-4	2240-4		
	1/29/2006	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-	1 2030-1	2040-1	2230-1	2240-1		
, ,	2/5/2006	1010-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-	2 2030-2	2040-2	2230-2	2240-2		
	2/12/2006	1010-3	1020-3	1030-3	1040-3	1230-3	1240-3	2010-3	2020-	3 <u>2</u> 030-3	2040-3	2230-3	2240-3		
(	<u>(</u> 21/19/2006	1010-4	1020-4	1030-4	1040-4	1230-4	1240-4	2010-4	2020-	4·2030-4	2040-4	2230-4	2240-4	; (C)	
	2/26/2006	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-	1 2030-1	2040-1	2230-1	2240-1		
1.19	3/5/2006	1010-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-	2 2030-2	2040-2	2230-2	2240-2		
	3/12/2006	1010-3	1020-3	1030-3	1040-3	1230-3	1240-3	2010-3	2020-	3 2030-3	2040-3	2230-3	2240-3		
	3/19/2006	mann co/Scollen	BREADWING PROTECTION	Charles (ASA Start Message)	SON PROME CONTRACT	SETURNISH CHEEK	December of the Contract of th		100 100 4 (200	4 2030-4	aramanan basa	No.	440		
		11.1/					17			1 2030-1	11/1/				
		7								2 2030(2	2)				
	4/9/2006				~~~~~~					3 2030-3				· \ (1)	
,			Greek Galeria	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		adaminin esta	JERUSAN SUARI-ID	T/A 2	C15-152 183	4 2030-4	anti-constitution may	rain e area de la	mers, that		
	10		1 400 10100 0000 0000 00100	All Bran	W1120 11 COOON - 100 C 1 7 C 1 C C			7	110	1 2030-1	***************************************			10	
" 11W			~ //	// "				~ // /// '	>	2 2030-2		^ `	11 11 ,		
	5/7/2006		_					_		3 2030-3					
		BERNANDA ANG	CHILLIAN BALLALIA					5(9)/-1 -	2561	4 2030-4	Best Walter A	The State of Employed	وكالفيون كالانتياض		~ 1
		- Laboration St.	***************************************	AND THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN CO. LANSING PROPERTY.	e- easy association	-/4/			**************************************	1 2030-1	-7()	7	#10-011-311111111-1		
	5/28/2006	^								((	^				
					~ //					3 2030-3 1 2030-4				\$.	
		1. *1	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	AN ACCIONIDATES	TO A SHURN SHILLING	áðlafkirinsni þrs. au	DELLINGHAR MASAGASA	25.00	1-1-1 × 56	1 2030-4 1 2030-1	Contract Contract	Maria de Caracteria de Car	FIGURE STATES	; N	Υ
	1 11			2/	7				51 17	2030-1			7/3		
1900	9							~ ~		3 2030-2 3 2030-3					
				)						1 2030-4			<i>))</i>		
	1	CONTRACTOR OF THE		TOTAL PROPERTY AND THE PARTY.		waanteeli t	<b>全区区间报</b> 数	15 (c) N/T 1	utiki (1907)	1 2030-1	(4.1)		are seemed		U
	,		***********************		March and the contract of the	/	- Al-	III III II TAANAON TAANAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARAA MAARA		2030-2		31			
		((-))/D				~ (( ))				3 2030 <b>3</b>	2 (( )) //				
		·				9				1 2030-4	-				
	(O) 1			101015		Large British Library	amovameni	E41777	140 C 1190	2030-1	HARIET STRAKE		ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF	, ()	>
(	576 // O	SECTION AND A SECTION OF THE PERSON OF THE P	come, - Harbert com- KI - b- or	255	4		. 1711 1 - 0 - 1 - 5000 - 600 - 1	>	27.5	2 2030-2	9 and 12 (0.4 ()21.2.2.7 ( 0.00-4) (m)	Anthers reference and antibodish data blacked black	(2)		
	)) v			(())				(	$(\mathcal{I})_{\alpha}$	3 2030-3			(( )) ~		
	9/3/2006	1010-4	1020-4	1030-4	1040-4	1230-4	1240-4	2010-4	2020-4	1 2030-4	2040-4	2230-4	2240-4		
	9/10/2006	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-	1 2030-1	2040-1	2230-1	2240-1		Л
	9/17/2006	10/10-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-2	2 2030-2	2040-2	2230-2	2240-2		
							J) 🗸			3 2030-3		0			
	1/	/>				// //				1 2030-4	/)				
:	10/8/2006	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-	2030-1	2040-1	2230-1	2240-1		>,
{	20 ( D	1010-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-	2030-2	2040-2	2230-2	2240		
	T_DOCS_A #115	9318 ve	. ^		•	C.	-4		0,,						
12/11/11/11	/:DQC3_##113	JJ 10 VO		11 "		<u> </u>	•	Dil 1	>				))// n		
													·		

10/22/2006 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 10/29/2006 £ 2006 1010-1 1020-1 1030-1 1040-1 1230-1 1240-1 2010-1 2020-1 2030-1 2040-1 2230-1 2240-1 11/12/2006 1010-2 1020-2 1030-2 1040-2 1230-2 1240-2 2010-2 2020-2 2030-2 2040-2 2230-2 2240-2 11/19/2006 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010 3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 11/26/2006 1010-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4 - 2020-2 2030-2 2040-2 2230-2 2240-2
. 2020-2 2030-3 2040-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3
. 2020-4 1020-4 1030-4 1040-4 1230-4 1240-4 2010-4 2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2230-4 2240-4
1010-1 1020-1 1030-1 040-1 1230-1 1240-1 2010-1 2020-1 2030-1 2040-1 2230-1 2240-1 12/3/2006 12/10/2006 4010-2 1020-2 1030-2 1040-2 1230-2 240-2 2010-2 2020-2 2030-2 2040-2 2230-2 2240-2 12/17/2006 1010-3 1020-3 1030-3 1040-3 1230-3 1240-3 2010-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2230-3 2240-3 12/24/2006 (12/31/2006 

# Residence Owners Calendar 2007

		Λ					- +17∰365 ∆	or especially	** • •		(	١				Λ
			)			d	A)				രതി	) 	117			
		0%,					A.				PK,		713	Bk	1688	Pg_0281
. •		D		Resi	dence	Owner	rs Cale	endar 2	2007		) _				<	
					\$ (D)	, ,				)) <sub>[]</sub>						
1	Week Starting	1010	1020	103 <u>0</u> %	1040	1230	1240	2010	2020 20	30 2	2040	2230	224	<u> </u>		
	1/7/2007	1010-2	1020-2	1030,2	1040-2	1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-2 203	30-2 20	040-2	2230-	2 2240	- <u>3</u>	> , _	
" 110,	1/14/2007	1010-3	1020-3	1030-3	1040-3	1230-3	1240-3	2010-3	2020-3 203	30-3 20	040-3	2230-	3 2240	-3		
	1/21/2007	1010-4	1020-4	, 1030-4 1	1040-4	1230-4	1240-4	2010-4	2020-4 203	30-4 20	040-4	2230-	4 2240	-4		
	1/28/2007	1010-1	1020-1	1030-1	1040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-1 203	30-1 20	040-1	2230-	1 2240	-1		A
		(4)					- 1 - 1		2020-2 203			41				
		(( )) /)				~ (( ))			2020-3 20		( )) /)					
									2020-4.20	// ~					\$ (T)	
	~ (0)	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		to halfaith (CAPIDANIA		gidentality ett out for	NEW THE PROPERTY OF		2020-1-203	Grand Contract	100	Marine State	<b>第二整数型计</b>	193	. O	)y
	SXX //	Mortellanktikk parenteen ten troopse voor	0.0000.0000.000.00000000000000000000000	(23	Market Same				2020-2 203					(CZX	,	
0.00	)) ~			(( )) ~					2020-3 203				((	)) ~		
			(/ /	/ //				0 11 0	2020-4 203				(    1)			
		1215-2012/00/2017 18:10	DER MARIETA SECUCIONAS		98860A67386665743	CHIEF CONTRACTOR	181,7945.1786005		2020-1 203	Market Colored		4 500	Carl Day 2.	7 <b>8</b> 8		
	•	an amenden annually.	0.40X.3400.0001.0000X.20	2005/4-10/months and a consideration	MANAGEMENT A A		~ //		2020-2 203		^	1/				
		$\sim$				(a)			2020-3 203	,		~				
		Λ				(/ /)			2020-4 20	// //	)				. <	
		hida a y	NO. LANS.	A THERES IN A PROPERTY.	The WAY	<b>X</b>			2020-1-20:	NURSE DE		Carlo Mark	E AND RESIDENCE	an <b>o</b> e		
	200 (1 200)	A	CASH 4: KISCOTAL SECTION OF	Sent ment drawn rate and consideration	The state of the s	- 000 M-6340M-1010011003190	**************************************		2020-2 203					200		
	-v// V			~,/// /	>				2020-3 20				_	-,/// /	<b>`</b>	
" 110			0	6( //				06,	2020-4 203				461		,	
		er and a second	umrenana)	EZMENHAN KENDEN		emakalahan kanfida		2.20	2020-1 20		THE WAR	egan vulleyende	DATE PINT	7.00		
			- Marianna, ald more of species and	a characteristic contraction	KOPTRODUCTION AND INTERFECT.	11 E 2 C 10 C	4	(11.X1110X WFWWWWWWWWW	2020-2 203			4				· N
			\			1	$\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}}}}}}}}}$		3 2020-3 203			71				
	17	$\langle \bigcirc \rangle$					V		2020-4 20	//						
		A STATE OF THE STA	SADON, FRANKLISIË E						2020-1 20	17			Section of the second		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
			TELEPHONE COLUMN AND THE	1000 to 1000	2110	SOLIO AND INVESTIGATION			2020-2 20:	7						)y <b>&gt;</b>
	(05/1 1)			(05/1	//				2020-3 20					((\S\)		,
	<i>}</i> }			~ (( ))				_	2020-4 20				~ //	- ))		
	!	sand to define it belo	anne namanik karing	OT ONLY THE PARTY OF	28/6/2019 Table 1	WANTED AND TO THE	N 151 B 115 B 115		2020-1 200	REPORT OF THE		3 11 11 11 11 11	et det de	190		·
		CONTRACTOR	COSA SORVETI HIVEREN IN INVIOL	NAVAGOS COCOSTO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR					2020-220	,,						
		~ II					~ II		3 2020-2 200 3 2020-3 200		~ '	//				
	_	(M) 12				- (	(F)		2020-3 20	- 6	$\sim 1/7$					
	~ (C	SALES NO STORE NO ST	0.00940320014.0033	Section of the second	MIDDINA ILIA	New Marie	DECEMBER STEELEN		2020-1-20	44.00	Kambanan Palas	2 x	SAME OF STREET		<	
	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	3.00400554000540005010007450000	usparantani warni 1990) i 1996	AUDIO CON TRANSMINI	A THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	A	17 34 (111) 2.11. AMOUNT 10	,	2020- (, 20 2 2020-2 20:	V/			,		0/10	
				. ((^\					2020-2 20: 3 2020-3 20:					2.00		
_ (	90.			$\sim 10^{-1}$					2020-3 20.				6	9///	>	
1100		en comprendental distri	ении и мариал ческог	79 - North Me Well	MINIMEDIA MANAGEMENTA	328,388,08 H-15-5		and the second second	2020-4 20: 2020-1 20:	Mindstern skip	VIII OF BUILDING	Maria de Maria		BBARRIO		
		St. St. Art St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St	TOTAL DESCRIPTION OF STREET	A 20- 0									_			•
		Λ					Λ		2020-2 20		(	1				
		21 11 5	)			9	( )) 2)		3 2020-3 203		2( ))	2)				
	((	ad <del>is</del> element		477-883 RUL (450 <b>888</b>	Lis Jackson Rogins	PER MANAGEMENT	Name of the Parket of the Park	\$80AM060	2020-4 20	B AlthidSen#Si	ACTURAL PRODUCTION	30.00	romitation (	KJ869		
	. 61	500 (Maleus) (2010) 1010 (2010) 2010 (2010)	*****	NO. 100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		//			2020-1 20	1//					\$ (T)	
	0 ( )			Δ.					2020-220					^		)y²
_	(10)21/2007	1010-3	1020-3	1030-3	1040-3	1230-3	1240-3	2010-3	3 2020-3 20	30-3 2	υ40-3	2230-	კ 2240			
	)) \\ UT_DOCS_A #115	59318 v6	^	(U) "		C	-6	~ de	(O)"				1. m	),,		
	_=								*			<b>\</b>	Mn.,			
<u> </u>														<b>.</b>		

	, O, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	1006 F9 V282
Week Starting	ğ 1010 1020	1030 1040 12	30 1240 2010		<b>2230 2240</b> 4 2230-4 2240-4	
(4) N/2007	1010-1 1020-1	1030-1 1040-1 123	0-1 1240-1 2010-1	2020-1 2030-1 2040-	1 2230-1 2240-1	<b>,</b> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
11/11/2007	1010-3 1020-3	1030-3 1040-3 123	0-3 1240-3 2010-3	2020-2 2030-2 2040-2 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3	3 2230-3 2240-3	
11/25/2007 12/2/2007	1010-4 1020-4 1010-1 1020-1	i 1030-4 1040-4 123   1 <mark>030-1 1040-1 123</mark>	0-4 1240-4 2010-4 <b>0-1 1240-1 2010-1</b>	2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2020-1 2030-1 2040-	4 2230-4 2240-4 1 <b>2230-1 2240-</b> 1	
12/9/2007	1010-2 1020-2	2 1030-2 1040-2 123	2 1240-2 2010-2	2020-2 2030-2 2040-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3	2 2230-2 2240-2	
12/10/2007	1010-3 1020-3 1010-4 1020-4	1030-3 1040-3 123	0-3 1240-3 2010-3 0-4 1240-4 2010-4	2020-3 2030-3 2040-4	4 2230-4 2240-4	
12/23/2007	1010-1 1020-1	1030-1 1040-1 123	0-1 1240-1 2010-1	2020-1 2030-1 2040-	1 2230-1 2240-1	
Ma						
	(C)			2020-4 2030-4 2040-4 2020-1 2030-1 2040-4 2020-2 2030-2 2040-3 2020-3 2030-3 2040-3 2020-4 2030-1 2040-4 2020-1 2030-1 2040-4		
	) , 0 % ,				•	
					(C)	
	<u> </u>		n (C)			
					$\mathcal{J}$	
			)			
		)			1	ſ.
	, 0.6 <sub>A</sub>		96 <sub>4</sub>			
	)		0			
N.U.						
		, (			Ų	
	\$		•		() // // // // // // // // // // // // //	
#1_DOCS_A #11	50318 ve		C-7			. <del>``</del>
//// // // // // // // // // // // // /	. <	(11/1)	- , " " " (I) ,	<b>&gt;</b>	0111 11	

Ŧ.		a a					٨	- "				Λ			۸
4						L						<u>}</u>			
Ì	e (	0 K , ,					80					9112	213 <sub>8k</sub>	1.688	Pg 0283
		2		Resi	dence	Owne:	rs Cale	ndar 2	2008	" (	<u>)</u>			()	
					10 m	>				0 0 J				00	
W	eek Starting	1010	1020	1030	1040	1230	1240	2010	2020	2030	2040	2230	2240		
	1/6/2008	1010-2	1020-2	1030-2	1040-2	 1230-2	1240-2	2010-2	2020-2	2 2030-2	2040-2	2 2230-2	2240-2	> <sup>v</sup> .	
" 11W								~ (())	(C)	3 2030-3			, 40/10°		
										4 2030-4		//	9)		
		A MALTHANIER D	Mathematics and Diction	HORSE ESTABLISHE	masarka kalun	uritászáhorási érél	Mizewich (SDIED)	NUMBER	HERRICALINATI	1 2030-1					
	· ·					.6	2/2/	U III I VIII ARMEN MONI TALI VALISTISSI	x . x . x . x . x . x . x . x . x . x .	2 2030-2	er - can in terminal at the contract of	A contract manifest in its	respective (Automorphism) in the second seco		
×	<i>(</i> )	$(\bigcirc)$ $\vee$					<i>\( \)</i>			3 2030-3	, (())				0/2
						~				1 2030-4	_				
	~ ( O *	rinkalajamin diviz	MINIMUM COR			312249666 N.C	rdi	444		2030-1	100003533300	SALES CONTINUES	158,000 000 000		> ·
	(( )) - "	Protected than Albacian Specialist	W. N. S.	723	D. marining	thoromout gener	and a compare second and the	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER.		2 2030-2	SECTOR PROGRESSION CONSTRUCTION	Tables Continued to Section 19			
	*			~ (( )) <u> </u>				~ ('	(())	3 2030-2 3 2030-3			~ (( )) ,		
			0 11	//				11/11/11		1 2030-4			11 0		
	*	eranaliinaa		A A LEW STORE OF BRIDE	enemanika (		akir. jaganinik	Medicaland	para di mana	2030-1		577 - AVINE	37 5 7 7 7 7 7		
		~ II -	. 35.40.0400.00.10.10.10.1	- 50- 110-0 1000 631 40640			< 11	12/11/19/20/20 04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/04/0	0** 0.*********************************	2030-2		A Incompany of the security of	Marie COMO NOVA ACADEMICACIÓN AMBRIDA		
	/						<b>Y</b>			2030-2 3 2030 <sub>-</sub> ⁄3		•			
	, (V	9								1 2030-4	ノ)				
	<ul> <li></li> <li><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>\$ 42 h</th><th>&gt; 833418000000000</th><th></th><th></th><th>y said and</th><th>2030-4</th><th>unterestation emp</th><th>Est de distri</th><th></th><th>00</th><th></th></li></ul>				\$ 42 h	> 833418000000000			y said and	2030-4	unterestation emp	Est de distri		00	
(Ĉ	" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "			6.0		***************************************			100	2030-2	44. 1.2000 2000 000 000 000 000	***************************************	72		
	, V			@'//\ v	,			,		3 2030-2				> *	
16/11-			00	(1)				19	>	2030-4		<	1 6( :1)		
	i i	HALIST AND SELECT		National Nation	41840164401607646	citika (besidenti	ARCHIPANUMITS	230	<b>WHITE SERVICE</b>	2030-1	The state of the s	rancing a section in	STORE THE PERSON		
	*	A A	ma. Arteriore Screening	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	AND THE RESERVE TO THE PARTY OF	LUILU II NO I VII OLIVAI	A A	varautta on anticon et	the monotonical commence	2030-1	- No. of the Control	A	Medical in Properties reduced to a design		7
		(C) )				d	J) J)			3 2030- <u>2</u> 3 2030- <u>3</u>	(C)	71			
	(( \	$\bigcirc$ $^{\circ}$					~			2030-4	<b>V</b>				
		GEMENTEN KEN	AKTYOTEK HADOTAK KILES	n Colon en en an <b>abele</b>	permodri uma ieri Noe	- HENRICHER STARTS	1004990-25-488251840	12296	SECTION STATE	2030-1	ACCOUNTS OF A STATE OF	Section COMPANS	ENGINEER CONTRACTOR		
									6	2//			2240-2°		<b>,</b>
(5%)	11 11			(24)	//				(84/1 1)				2240-3		
									$\bigcirc$	2030-4					
(/ )) ,		1004	BETTER BUTTON	SACIHITERA SUNATUR	erilitika AlleGara (-)	wakaladala ah M				2030-1	January known 67	Land Control of the	edda Yermana		
	190	allinavenio manticassi so	AND SELECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE	· . · . II. S ILII II I	-80.007000 SER-421111111170	Pantanio Vinio		COLL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL	***	2030-2	effectivements are not benefit.	TATALO CONTO CELEBRO MATERIA DE ESPA	economica accommoderna		٨
							$\sim 1$			2030-3		7/			
	- (	$\mathcal{A}$				- (1)	18			2030-4					
		Control of the Control	ROMA MENANTHA	3660374336 <b>6</b> 00	Ministration (Co.)	100			<b>3.</b> No. 10.	2030-1	2 <b>/</b> 12 15 11 2	State of the state of	ness make pe		
	o (0)	e eccox s coccoccacto : 1.1 e-c			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	V. 28	2		#0000.207-10 <b>3****</b> **-032-1-1000001-0	2030-2	The chart of the second control of the second	The court of the comment of the confidence of the	en mannet en en en en e		7,0
,((				2(2)					1100	2030-3			, (Cs	M,	
	> .							6	$\cup$ $\square$ .	2030-4				· ·	
	额	######################################	HARRICH STEIN (A)			ille Horald State of	ristentimentiment		Property design	2030-1		ari dinakan	Section and a section		
	**							The state of the s	1	2030-2	#		Nagario Control Scientification -		
		U					Λ			2030-2	1	N			
	9/28/2008 9/28/2008	6(1) 8				60	. II D				(( ))	2)			
	(( 12			Lukasa edibek	Waller Mark Green 74.		. 25 cm (2024a)	C. 14 W. 15	7252	2030-1	Carting to	District Marketing	V LOS BUGGESM	4	
		entroperation of the contract		10.110.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.		V				2030-1	000F-127000F-1070-107-107-107-1	20000-001-17-05/15-06-101100-479-5	*XX*1996X12090, XXXXXX XXX	<b>♦</b> , ?},	
,,	0 (( )			.0.	(( \( \( \) \)				.0 ((	2030-2 2030-3		**	٥.		
	VV) 312000	1010-3	1020-0	22062	, , , , , ,			ر 10-3 ا	~6×6.0	, 200U-3	20 <del>40</del> -3	<b>223U-3</b>	2.24070	> //	
( CONT	_DOCS_A #1159	9318 v6	, //	U,		C-	8	110	) )			<	19		
<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>				V									)		

	01						42117	L J Bk	1688	Ps 02845
Week Starting		020 1030	1040 1230			7///	40 2230	2240		
NO CANDIONE			1040-4 1230- 1 <b>040-1 1230-</b>							•
11/9/2008	1010-2 10	)20-2 1030-2	1040-2 1230-2	2 1240-2 20	10-22020-2	2030-2 2040	0-2 2230-2	2240-2		
11/16/2008 11/23/2008			1040-3 1230-3 1040-4 1230-4	~			,			
11/30/2008	5.585.70 <b>36</b> 50 150 150 150 150 150	Called Cally Cond. Call. STREET NO.	1040-1 1230-	Passa P., 25 (1.05 %), 100 P. (0.05 & 20 C)	MAKANTAKATAK DEKA DEREMAKAN DARI KA	Carl Books of Service (Service Service Line Law)	CONTRACTOR AND AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AN	2240-4		
			1040-2 1230-					2240-2		
40/04/6000	4040 440		1040-3 1230-3 1040-4 1230-4					2240-3 2240-4	2 D	, Colon
12/21/2008	1010-1 10	20-1 1030-1	1040-1 1230-	l 1240-1 20	0-1 2020-1	2030-1 2040	0-1 2230-1	2240-1		
		1100 J					<	11. On		
)) *					))			))		
							J			
, (									^	
					¢					>
						) *				
					M.			100.		
	Л			0	9		1	9		۸
				9 J		-	9.A			
	) »			) >>			<b>\</b>			
		e\$			co. C			æ\$	(1)	>
		Mille						Mallo		
	~ 1			~ N			~ 1			
				16 J			2) 2)			~ 010 A
	D The state of the				c					<b>S</b>
		Ç.			C. Co					
			>	^			<			
OT_DOCS_A #115			C							
	<i>"</i>				¢	:(8)	٠		10 m	>
	÷						No.	(FE)	1011	
DOCS A #115	9318 v6	" 4UO)	C	-9	400 °		¢	'400"		

# Residence Owners Calendar 2009

									91	1213в	k 1688	P9 0285
		۵٥.				· .		>		,		
			Resid	lence O	wners	Calenda	r 2009	)		E.		
1100°	M 10, 11	444 MOV				7.W					>	
	Week Starting				230 1	<del></del> _				040 2230		· •
		1010-2 1020-2 1010-3 1020-3							4			
	401 II	1010-3 1020-3		40	33			40	1/ 3/			(())
		1010-1 1020-1 1010-1 1020-1	likude til tillheter. Me	talia 🤝 🗀 .		Back Billion necross on Clear	esti, kiliskou Kerkebern	MARIEN EN ASSESSION		250,951,160,600 sept. 10,000,600,600	EPSE GOOGLEST MISSELING PARTY HOU	
٠, ٥	~ //	1010-2 1020-2	~ //				- //			**************************************	Accompany of the second	
		1010-3 1020	// // ~				// // ~				// // ~	
		1010-4 1020-4	V			7.5 //	~			7.5	// ~	
		1010-11020-1	to DEPT of the major and		101 1898	intina de la companya	STERRITHN STABLIST	anticophical devicable National	************************************	BELLEVILLE STORE AND A STORE A	16 Hittingswellshippintermak 200 ok	
		1010-2 1020-2				}}				77		
!	3/8/2009	1010-3 1020-3 <sup>-</sup>	1030-3 10	040-3 12	30-3 12	40-3 2010	)-3 202	0-3 2030	-3 204	40-3 2230-3	2240-3	
	√ (/ // Z	1010-4 1020-4	1030 4 10	040-40)2	30-4 12	40-4 2010	)-4 202	0-4 2030	)4 <sup>2</sup> 204	40-4 2230-4	2240-4	
		1010-1 1020-1		~/						# 10 Processing Control of the Contr	- ser - manufacturant per sector	
٥, ٥	(( )N	1010-2 1020-2 1	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \				0 1( JM				\ \ (( ).	N
		1010-3 1020-3				. (0)				21.0	\$ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	
		1010-4 1020 4										
110		1010-1 1020-1 1										
		1010-2)1020-2 1										
	Λ	1010-3 1020-3 1 1010-4 1020-4 1		(1)	\				()			
	E 14 7 10000	1010-4 1020-4 1 1010-1 1020-1 1	Salari (Salari Periode)	Dr 12 2/1 11 33 22 2	√ 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	THE CONTRACTOR OF STREET		yerindelerin elig Nyesi	<b>4</b> - 10 - 5	Philippine Court Control States	chrästiges ärngstaternum pressen.	
	5/24/2009 1	1010-2 1020-2 1										
	்த/31/2009 1	1010-3 1020-3 1										
	6/7/2009 1	1010-4 1020-4	(( , 🛇			.0	11 . \				0 II 0	
	6/14/2009 1	1010-1 1020-1 1	030-1 10	40-1 12	30-1 12	40-1 2010	-1 2020	)-1 2030	-1 204	0-1 2230-1	2240-1	
11/1/10	6/21/2009 1	1010-2 1020-2 1				4/0\						
	6/28/2009 1	1010-3 1020-3 1	030-3 10	40-3 12	30-3 12	40-3 2010	-3 2020	)-3 2030	-3 204	0-3 2230-3	2240-3	
		1010-4 1020-4 1	030-4 10	140-4 12	30-4 124	40-4 2010	-4 2020	)-4 2030	4\204	0-4 2230-4	2240-4	
		010-1 1020-1 1	/	2 (( )) /) =			0.0.0.0.000 10000104044 - 5.5.44	Taracha and America	2 -	a de transcription de la participa de la constant d	RESTRICTED AND DESCRIPTION	
	// ~	010-2 1020-2 1	//				//				//	
	( <i>O</i> )*	010-3 1020-3 1	~// (🛇				~ // (\O)*				~// (🛇	
		010-4 1020-4 1	N. Carlotte	Early Street Calebrate	- 1 4 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	BELFORD TOWN WARE A COLOR	New State of the Contract Line	ORGANIAN IN THE RESERVE	AUGUAL AUGUST N	BEREROR EN DE ARREST MERCHEN DE LA PROPERTIE D	Cook Service and Cook S	
		010-1 1020-1 1								11	e	
1 /4/11		010-2 1020-2 1				11 0				0 11 0		
		010-3/1020-3 1 010-4 1020-4 1										
	~ // ::-	010-4 1020-4 1 010-1 1020-1 1	Francisco de la Companyo de la Compa	~ . \	A	MONIMAR OF AUTOMOST AND A SECTION.	CLC++4680F089888	rondi. Gibolistin	arra d'Armanannua	Dimegry Rosse 235 (Global McGC 254-80)	2.00000000000002001Nr U-70 vA	
		010-1 1020-1 1			•				J	11:00000000000 1 00000 00000 0000000000	25.15.1000000000000000000000000000000000	
	(/ )	010-2 1020-2 1	//	- 21				(/ //				
	(	J.0 0 1020 0 1		10 0 120	JU U 124	10 0 20 10	2026	S 2030-	J 204	U-U ZZJU-J	2240-3	
	<b>&gt;</b>		(C)		<b></b> .	GE	10°			Q.		
O)), n	IT_DOCS_A #1159	318 v6			C-10						2240-3	
1011,11		1)/11/11-				M. 11				10/11/11-		
						シ 				<u> </u>		

	Veek Starting			((						909	) 11.7	13.	ıb 1609	Fg 0286
◊. M			<				* * * * ·	Φ,		<i>)</i>	tiu		, TOUD P. P	3,1200
	Veek Starting	. 4040	1020 1	1020	4040	4020	4040	77.53			0040			
> <u>-</u>	9/27/2009	1010-40	1020 1020-4 10		<b>1040</b>	<b>1230</b> 1230-4	- ((	2010 2010-4	2020 1 2020-4	2030-4	2040	(( '))	<b>2240</b>	
	10/4/2009	PARTICIPATION NAMED IN	1020-1 10		AND REPORT OF THE REAL PROPERTY.	Principle reserved	CC BESTANDA NAME OF	AND COURSE AND	- SAMOON - 12 (1)	CONTRACTOR DESIGNATION	anticos escendos mo	Andrew State Company	TORREST CONTRACTOR	C8SP
	10/11/2009		1020-2 10									,	-24 -14 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	7.30
	10/18/2009		1020-3 10			- //								. 11
	10/25/2009		1020-4 10		$\sim 1$	// ¥				$\sim 100$				$\sim 10^{\circ}$
6	11/1/2009	1010-1	102 <b>0</b> -1 10	030-1 1	040-1	1230-1	1240-1	2010-1	2020-1	2030-1	2040-1	1 2230-	1 2240-	
	<sup>))</sup> 11/8/2009		1020-2 16	^				10°A ()	^				2°4 \\	
	11/15/2009		1020-3 10					~ // v				~ \	/ ~	
	11/22/2009	PRESIDENCE XX	1020-4 10				140 2 2 2 3 3 3 3	KATANG PARAMANAN	AND BUILDING COURT	ALL REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	arean communik	WENT TO SERVICE THE	KATAKKAN MANAHAN	ties
			020-1 10					***************************************	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	2	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	and the second second	annaman (manaman)	NAT C
	12/6/2009 12/13/2009		1020-2 10 1020-3 10							4				
	12/20/2009		020-4 10		A( )	V 11				A( )\ 1	1			A( )/ //
<	(C 🔘 ) V			(4)		APPROXIMATION OF THE PARTY OF T	特別的書		100	A COMPANY AND A STATE OF	<b>建设设施的工作设施的</b>	1955 STATE LEVEL 195	SECTION AND DESCRIPTION OF	
		T 1997 (   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1998   1	020-1-10	10)	nor we decrease	45.ETTHECT: # (TO \$10)() () () ()		2010-1	(D)				1.2240-	
								CE /				· (C	Si O	•
7//							1	J. 1					1,0	
		10					1 ) U.							
												_	•	
											\			
				((	~ 0/4	))				OX,	/			
<										9			<b>(</b>	
	)» ·		0°. (					20, 6	),(O), .					)»
				9					/			Į.		
<b>V</b>		770					. 11 (T)	)			. <	14U)	<b>V</b>	
		<i>M</i> ,	<i>&gt;</i>			•						)),	•	
					<	<u>_</u> 1				~1				
											)			
<													<	
			0					0,0						
, JO.,				D"				CE CO	0			Ç.	illo,	
>		a 40						D)// ,						
			> "				Oll "							
	٨	~				٨	•			٨				٨
										-40)	$\rangle$			
	C'OZ,			((		· ·				) O.K.				
\ \@			^					^		<i>(</i> )			\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
5° ()	),		. con C	~ ./				5 00 C	J.O.,		4,5	,	z°n (Š)((	)y
JU UT	DOCS_A #1159	9318 v6		-		C-1	1 (							
	_	711	) J				'' 1 1 D	<u> </u>				1100		
							<u> </u>					<u>)</u>		